Sage HRMS

Getting Started



© 2011 Sage Software, Inc. All rights reserved. Sage, the Sage logos, and the Sage product and service
names mentioned herein are registered trademarks or trademarks of Sage Software, Inc., or its
affiliated entities. Business Objects, the Business Objects logo, and Crystal Reports are registered
trademarks of SAP France in the United States and in other countries. NetLib is a registered
trademark of Communication Horizons. OrgPlus is a trademark of HumanConcepts, LLC. TextBridge
is a registered trademark of ScanSoft, Inc. Microsoft, Outlook, Windows, Windows NT, Windows
Server, the .NET logo, Windows Vista and the Windows logo are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and /or other countries. The names of all
other products and services are the property of their respective holders.

Sage has made every effort to ensure this documentation is correct and accurate but reserves the right

to make changes without notice at its sole discretion. Use, duplication, modification, or transfer of the

product described in this publication, except as expressly permitted by the Sage License Agreement is
strictly prohibited. Individuals who make any unauthorized use of this product may be subject to civil
and criminal penalties.

For additional assistance on this and other Sage products and services, visit our Web site at:
http://www.sageabra.com



http://www.sageabra.com/

Table of Contents

STAIT YOULE SYSTEIM ...ttt e e et e et e e e e e e e e et e e eaa e e eaaeeeanneeenneeees 1
To Start Sage HRIMS ..o 1
Log On to Sage HRIMS ... 1

Log On Using Sample Data.........ccccoiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic s 1
Log On Using Live Data........ccoeuiiiiiiii vt 2
Use the Initialization File.........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiicc ettt s 2
Rebuild System Files ..o s 2
Uninstall Sage HRIMS.......cccoiiiiii s 3
To Uninstall Sage HRMS ..........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiii s 3

Sage HRMS Setup ChECKIISES .......coii i 5
Sage HRMS Setup Checklist........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 5
Time Off Setup Checklist.........ooviiiiiiiciei e 5
Training Setup CheCKList .........ccooioiiiiiei s 7

Navigate SAge HRIMIS ... ...t e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeennnnns 9
Access Activities in Sage HRIMS ... s 9

The Main MENU .....c.coiiiiiiiiiii e 9
The Quick Launch TOOIDAT.........cc.cccviiieeiieiieieeie ettt et re e re e reeteebesrae s e e sseeseenseensesssesseeseensens 9
The OIZANIZET .....cooviiiiiiiiic bbb 9
The SchedUler.........coi s 10
Using the Sage HRMS DeSKIOP ...c.cuoviiiiiiicicieieieccictcte ettt 10
Use the Navigation Pane ... 11
Hierarchy in the Navigation Pane..........cccccoiiniiiiiiii s 12
Use the Main MEINU ......cciuiiiiiiiiiicc ettt 12
THE FAle IMEIU ...ttt 12
The EdIt MENU.....cuiiiiiiiiiiiiii bbb 13
The HelPp MENU ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 13
The Employer Filter List.........ocooiiiiiciee e 14
The Help BULEON ..o e 14
Move Around in @ Page ... 15
USE TaDS.....ciiiiiicc bbb 15
Select From a Drop-Down List BoX.........ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciccsean 15
Enter Text in @ Text BOX ..o 16
SROTECUL KEYS ...t 18
Accessing the Main MENU ...ttt 18

Getting Started i



UsINg the Tab KeY ......ocimiiii ettt 18

Using the Edit KeYs.......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiicc e 19
Keyboard ShOrtCULS........cccoiiiiiiiiii e 19
Find an EMPLOYEE......c.c.cciiiiiiiiiiiiiii bbb 20
AAVANCEA FINA .ttt ettt et s b e s bbb st besb e bttt ten 21
Employee INformation Bar ..........coooeiiiiiiiceccccc ettt 22
Fields and Buttons on the Employee Information Bar ...........c.cccocoeiiiiiinnniniiiinns 22
Use the Quick Latunch TOOIDAT .......cc.cccuieiieieiieiieeteeie ettt et ettt ste e veeseeaesaesseesseeseesesssessseseensens 23
Quick Launch tOOIDAar DULTOMNS .......ceicuiiiiiiciiiecie ettt ettt teeeteeesaeeesbaeeeaseebaeeseeenseeeseeenns 23
Use the Organizer and the Scheduler ... 24
To Use the OIZamniZer ..o 24
Move Around in the Organizer ... 24
Use the Organizer TOOIDAT .........cccciiiiiiiiiiiic s 25
Use the Organizer LiSts .........coooiiiiiiiicc s 26
Use the INfOrmMation LISt.......eeieieieiiieriesiseeeet ettt ettt ettt sbe s eat et et et e tessessesseeneeneensans 27
Use the System Event List ... 28
USE the SCREAUIET .....c.eiiiiieeieeeeee ettt ettt ettt s bt et et e b et e b e s s e sbe e st estensessensessesseeneentensenean 29
TO SChedULe An TEEIM ......oiiiiieciiecee ettt ettt et et ebeeaeeat et et e s et essesseeaeeneensensans 29
Schedule a Task or INfOrmation TEEIM.........cceireiiririeririeeee ettt 30
Select the Task's ACHVILY ....ccciviiiiiiiiiiiici e 30
Select the Task's PrOAUCE ....co.ecuiiieieieieieeeeeeee ettt ettt sttt et ettt et e s besseeaeeneeneensans 30
SEIECE e TASK ..euiiuieiieieiee ettt ettt ettt et e et e e et et e s seebeeaeest et ent et essensessesseeneensensans 30
SElECt the SUD-TASK.....ceiiiiiiiiieeee ettt ettt ettt besb e sbeeae et entens 30
Select the EMPIOYET ... 30
Select @ SUDJECE ... 30
Enter @ Description......oiiiiiiiiiiiii s 31
A @ INOLE ..ttt a e bttt et b s h e bbbt et e et et e b e sbeebe et et enten 31
Schedule the Date TO Be DONE........ccueieririieiiiieieeieieie ettt sttt sttt ettt te s et e sbesseeseeneensensans 31
Automatic Advancement of Uncompleted Items ..........cccouoveiiiiiiiiiiiiic 31
Select the User for Whom the Item is Scheduled ..........coocvivieoiiinienininieeeeeee e 31
Set the PIIOTILY ...ovoviviiiiiiiiiiiiic e 32
Set the FIOQUENCY ....c.civiiiiiiiiiic e 32
Repeat TtemMIS ..o s 32
Maintain the Day of the Week ........c.cciccr e 33
MOVE 0 CLOSESE DAL ..ottt sttt ettt et et e s besbeeaeest et e st e s essessesseeneeneensensans 33
Forward to Next Available Date ........cccccivieiiieiiieieiesiese ettt sttt et et st e stesbessesaeeneensensens 33
Backward to Last Available Date ...ttt 33
Schedule a Task in Microsoft OULLOOK........c.ciieiiiiieiiereeee ettt ettt aens 34
Schedule a System EVent ..........cccoouiuiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 34

Sage HRMS



Mark an Item as COmMPLEte ........ccvuiiiiiiiiiiiiii 35

SELUP the ENTEIPIISE ... e e e e e e e e e e e aaa s 37
Understand the ENterpriSe ..o 37
Enterprise as @ TimMe-Saver.........ccccoviiiiiiiiiicic s 37
Enterprise as the Panoramic VIEW ... 38

Set Up the ENtErPIriSe ......cciviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiit e 38
Define Enterprise OPtions........ccccoiuiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiicci e 38
Define Organization Titles ..o 40
Select the ENterprise LOZO ......cccovuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccc s 40

Set Up the Audit Trail.......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 41
Define User-Defined Code Table Titles........ccceciiiiiriiriiriniireeieteieieriesie ettt ettt eeaens 43
Add an EMPIOYET ....ccvoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic b 43
To Add an EMPIOYET......c.coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc e 43
Modify an EMPIOYET .......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 44
Delete an EMPIOYET ..o 44

Set UP USEI PreferenCes.......c.cvviiriririeiiiiciiiie ettt et 45
General Preferences TaD .......coiviiiirieieirieeiere ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt sttt be st et be e enene 45
Setup INterviews Tab ... 47
COAE TaADIES OVEIVIEW .....veeieiieiieieiesteettetteteite st e testesteete et estesetebessessessteste st assensessesseeseentensansensessesseeneessensensan 47
Benefits of Using and Defining Code Tables...........cccccciinrrrieiiiiiiccinneeeeeeeeiceeeseseeeenenes 48
BUILA COAE TADIES ..ottt ettt s b ettt e e besseebesaeest et ensessessessesseeneeneensensans 48

Set UP Code TabBIES .....c.cucvimiiiiiiiiiciiic e 49
Working with Sage HRMS Code Tables ... 49

T Copy Code Tables.......c.occiiiiiiiiiiii s 49

TO A COAES ..ttt ettt et ettt et e sa e e bt e st e st e b et e besseesesseesteneensensensensesseeneeneentensans 50

TO EdIt COUES.c.uiuiiuieiieieieie ettt ettt ettt ettt et e sae et e st e st e s et e s e ssesbeeseeste st ensensesensessesseeneensensans 50

TO DElete COAES ...ttt st b ettt et s b bt sbe bt et et e b et e b e sbeebeeneententens 51
Add Codes FTOm DetailS .......cceeieierieierieriisiieieetetete ettt sttt see st esbestesbesaeest et ensessessessessesseeneensensans 51

Set UP Page SECUTILY ..c.cviviviiiiiiiictct et en e 51
St UP SECUTILY ...ttt 52
SeCUTILY COMCEPLS ...t 52
GIOUP SECUTIEY ...vviiiiiiiiicec st a bbb 52
USET SECUTILY ...ttt bbbttt 52
Establish Access Rights.........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 53

Set GIOUP SECUTTEY ...cviviiiiciiiictcct e s et aene e 54
SECUITLY LEVELS ..o 54

TO Add @ GIOUP ..o e 55

TO Edit @ GIOUP ..o 56

Getting Started i



TO Delete @ GIOUP ...c.cucviviiiiiiiiiiiciic bbb 56

St USET SECUTILY ....cuiiviiiiiiiiic b 57
To Add a User with a Sage LOgOMN........cccvuiiiiiiiiiniiii s 57

To Add a User with their Windows logon authentication ..o 58

TO Edit @ USET ..o e 58

TO Delete @ USET ..ot 58

Set Field Level SECUTItY ... 59
Feld LeVEL ACCESS ....veiiiieiiiiciiicc ettt 59

Set Field Level SECUTItY ..o s 60

Set Product GIoup Filters ... 60
FRELA ... 61
RelatioNSIIP.....cccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiicic e 61
OPIALOTS .t 61
VALUE .t 61
Verify the EXPIession........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic s 62

To Edit or Delete a Product Group Filter ... 62

Set Ad Hoc Reporting SECUTILY ........ccuiiiiiuiiiiiiiiiiiii s 62
HoW ACCess LeVels WOTK.......ccooiiiiiiiiiciiiccecceec e 63
Allow All Users Access to All Fields ... 63
Restrict User Access to Fields ... 64

TO Set ACCESS LEVELS......oviiiiiiiiie et 64

Set a Group's Ad Hoc Reporting Security Level ............cocoooiiiiiiiiic 65
To Set a Group's Ad Hoc Reporting Security Level ..o, 65
Change a PassWord ... 65
Quick Launch Toolbar SECUTILY ........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciii e 66
INAEX .o s 67

iv

Sage HRMS



Start your system

After you install the system, you are ready to start Sage HRMS and begin to learn about and use the
system’s features.

To Start Sage HRMS

1. From the Start menu, select All Programs > Sage > Sage HRMS Client > Sage Abra SQL HRMS
Client.

2. The Logon page opens. You can log on in two different ways:

e Tolog on as MASTER, clear the Windows Logon check box and enter the logon for the
MASTER user.

¢ To log on with Windows Authentication, select the Windows Logon check box and enter
your Windows account user name and password. Be sure to include the domain in the
Username field (for example, FLSAGE\lizp, where FLSAGE is user lizp's domain).

3. Select to use sample or live data. If you also installed Abra Link, you can log on to Abra Link
right from the logon page.

4. Click Logon to open the application.

Log On to Sage HRMS

When logging on to Sage HRMS, you can select sample data or live data. The sample data includes
employees and scheduled tasks in the Organizer, which mimic how an actual company may use Sage
HRMS. If you are new to Sage HRMS, the sample data allows you to familiarize yourself with entering
data and using features without adversely affecting your company’s production (or live) data.

Note: Press Ctrl + U on the Logon page if you want to update system files before logging on to Sage
HRMS.

When logging on to Sage HRMS, you must log on with your Windows authentication or enter a user
name and password to access either database.

Log On Using Sample Data
Sage HRMS provides a default user name for logging on to sample data.

1. Select Use Windows Logon to log on with your Windows authentication. Otherwise, enter
MASTER in the Username field.

2. Leave the Password field blank.
Select Sample Data.

4. Click Logon.

Getting Started 1



Use the Initialization File

Log On Using Live Data

Live data is your company's production database, which contains employee information and other
company data. Sage HRMS provides a default user name and password for you to log on for the first
time. After logging on, change the login credentials and set up security according to your company's
requirements.

1. Select Use Windows Logon to log on with your Windows authentication. Otherwise, enter
your user name in the Username field. If you are logging on for the first time, enter
MASTER.

2. Enter your password in the Password field. If you are logging on for the first time, leave the
field blank.

3. Select Live Data.
4. Click Logon.

After logging on to Sage HRMS, you can switch between live and sample data anytime. This is useful
if you want to see how a feature or process works in the sample data before implementing it in your
live data. To switch between live and sample data, select File > Logout in Sage HRMS.

Use the Initialization File

Sage HRMS provides the Sage HRMS initialization (ABRAWIN.INI) file to customize your environment
according to your needs. This feature provides additional capabilities for using Sage HRMS on Local
Area Networks (LANSs).

After installing Sage HRMS, you can use the ABRAWINL.INI file to specify any directory for the following
items: live data, sample data, temp file directory, and export directory.

Photos (.jpg, .gif, or .bmp files) displayed on the Demographics page are, by default, stored in
...\Sage\ SageAbraSQLHRMSServer\ Data\ Photos. You can also use the ABRAWINL.INI file to provide a
different storage location by entering the appropriate path.

If you are using a LAN, you can keep the Sage HRMS programs (executable files) on your local PC for
fast access and then obtain information from a common server. By using the ABRAWIN.INI file, you can
assign the required paths to locate the information.

Rebuild System Files

When you first install Sage HRMS or start Sage HRMS, the system automatically initializes your system
and rebuilds your system files for you. This ensures you can access the features that you are registered to
use.

There might be times, such as with a power failure, when you need to rebuild your system files to ensure
you can access your installed options.

Note: Press Ctrl + U on the Logon page if you want to rebuild system files before logging on to Sage
HRMS.

2 Sage HRMS



Uninstall Sage HRMS

To rebuild System Files,

1. From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > System > Maintenance > Rebuild System Files.

2. Click Yes. The process begins and requires no other action on your part. When the process is
complete, you are returned to the log-in page.

Uninstall Sage HRMS

Warning: If you set up the enterprise and added employers using live data, you should back up all
the files located in the \DATA subdirectory of your Sage HRMS system. If necessary, you can restore
the files and access the data after re-installing Sage HRMS.

To completely uninstall Sage HRMS, you must uninstall the clients and the server. If your system
includes Payroll, there are several payroll modules that will also be uninstalled.

M sage HRMS Client 2012

S sage HRMS Server 2012

%-, Sage Payroll Bank Madule

%5 Sage Payroll Canadian Payroll Modul
%-, Sage Payroll Canadian Tax Module
%5 Sage Payroll General Ledger Module
ég Sage Payroll Swnc

ﬁ';’;! Sage Payroll System Manager

&; Sage Payroll U5, Pavroll Module

%5 Sage Payroll .3, Tax Module

To Uninstall Sage HRMS

To uninstall Sage HRMS, remove the following programs, in the order listed. You must have
administrator privileges to uninstall.

Important! You can only use the Add/Remove Programs function to uninstall the Sage HRMS
application. You cannot use setup.exe to uninstall.

1. Go to Add/Remove Programs.

2. Remove Sage HRMS Client. Note that when the client is uninstalled, all Payroll modules are
also removed.

3. Remove Sage HRMS Server.

Getting Started 3



Uninstall Sage HRMS

4 Sage HRMS



Sage HRMS Setup Checkilists

Sage HRMS Setup Checklist

Before you begin using Sage HRMS you must complete several steps. These setup steps allow you to
customize the system to meet your employer's requirements precisely.

1.

Set up the enterprise. Consider the enterprise as the parent company of your organization. The
enterprise contains the standards for your system. You can insert a logo and specify organization
titles as you set up the enterprise.

Set up the audit trail for the enterprise. The Audit Trail gives you the ability to track changes
made to the system databases. You can select the database files and fields to audit as well as
choose to enable or disable the audit.

Add employers. Before you can set up an employer, you must add an employer to the system. You
enter its name and address as you want them to appear on reports. You can also define the way
your employer pays most of its employees, including frequency and units.

Set up employers. For each Sage HRMS product you are using (Sage HRMS and Time Off), you
must define unique parameters for each employer you add to your system.

Set up Code Tables. Your system uses codes to manage and store information in files. These codes
provide abbreviated and standard references to specific information. This step enables you to
modify or add to those codes as you customize Sage HRMS to the way you do business.

Set up Benefits. Sage HRMS uses the guidelines you define for employee benefits. This step
allows you to easily manage even the most complex benefit plan, including your employer's
insurance and savings plans as well as any rate tables used by the plans.

Set up security. The system provides an extensive, flexible and easy-to-use security system to help
you protect your data. During this final step in the setup procedure, you establish security limits
and privileges for all system users. The security system breaks out functions by product, employer,
activity, task, and step. When you set up security, you assemble users in security groups and
establish passwords for each user.

Time Off Setup Checklist

Time Off uses the records in Sage HRMS to help you build your attendance tracking system so you can
administer attendance benefits and track employee absences.

After you set up your enterprise, employers, code tables, and security in Sage HRMS, you are ready to
provide Time Off with the basic information necessary to start tracking and accruing employee absences
and benefits.

Getting Started 5



Time Off Setup Checklist

You must complete several steps before you begin using Time Off.

1.

Set up the enterprise. Consider the enterprise as the parent company of your organization. The
enterprise contains the standards for your system. You can insert a logo and specify organization
titles as you set up the enterprise.

Set up the audit trail for the enterprise. The Audit Trail gives you the ability to track changes
made to the system databases. You can select the database files and fields to audit as well as
choose to enable or disable the audit.

Add employers. Before you can set up an employer, you must add an employer to the system.
You enter its name and address as you want them to appear on reports. You can also define the
way your employer pays most of its employees, including frequency and units.

After adding your employer, you can begin setting up the employer and your code tables. You
must first set up your employer and codes in Sage HRMS.

Set up an employer for Time Off. For each Sage HRMS product you are using (Sage HRMS and
Time Off), you must define unique parameters for each employer you add to your system.

Set up code tables. Your system uses codes to manage and store information in files. These codes
provide abbreviated and standard references to specific information. This step enables you to
modify or add to those codes as you customize the system to the way you do business.

Set up security. After setting up your employers and code tables, you are ready to set up
security. The system provides an extensive, flexible, and easy-to-use security system to help you
protect your data. During this final step in the setup procedure, you establish security limits and
privileges for all system users. The security system breaks out functions by product, employer,
activity, task, and step. When you set up security, you assemble users in security groups and
establish passwords for each user.

Set up attendance plans. Attendance plans define types (vacation, sick leave, etc.), calculation
methods, and other information required to track time off. Optionally, you can configure Sage
Time Off to use rules and data from Payroll to calculate maximum available hours, maximum
carryover hours, and total carryover hours. This approach ensures that Time Off calculations
based on hours worked reflect actual hours as recorded in Payroll.

After you complete the preceding steps, you are ready to enroll employees into attendance plans. Use the

Attendance Summary page to enroll each employee in an attendance plan, include year-to-date absence
and attendance benefits information, enter the previous year’s carryover units and modify the
information as needed. Time Off provides the procedures and utilities to assist you as you fulfill your

employer’s attendance tracking requirements.

6

Sage HRMS



Training Setup Checklist

Training Setup Checklist

These setup steps are a one-time procedure. After you complete these steps, you will be ready to begin

using the Training feature.

1.

Set up the enterprise. Consider the enterprise the parent company of your organization. The
enterprise contains the standards for your system. You can insert a logo and specify organization
titles as you set up the enterprise. See Setting Up the Enterprise.

Set up the audit trail for the enterprise. The Audit Trail gives you the ability to track changes
made to the system databases. You can select the database files and fields to audit as well as
choose to enable or disable the audit. See Setting Up the Enterprise.

Add an employer. Before you can begin using the system, you must add an employer. You enter
the employer’s name and address as you want them to appear on reports.

Select a Training Employer. If you have multiple employers in your system, decide whether you
want to store all training information in a single employer, called the Training Employer, or
whether you want to keep training information separate for your different employers.

Set up code tables. Training uses codes to manage and store information in files. For example,
every course, certification and program is assigned its own code to uniquely identify it. You can
modify or add to the codes in Training to tailor the system to meet your needs.

Set up security. The system provides an extensive, flexible, and easy-to-use security system to
help you protect your data. You can establish security limits and privileges for all system users.
When you set up security, you assemble users in security groups and establish passwords for
each user. See Setting Up Security.

Define titles for the miscellaneous fields in Training. Training provides miscellaneous fields for
you to record information specific to your needs. You can define your own titles for these fields.

Getting Started 7



Training Setup Checklist

8 Sage HRMS



Navigate Sage HRMS

Access Activities in Sage HRMS

Sage HRMS provides different ways to access activities. Activities perform the same functions, regardless
of how they are accessed. Use whichever feature is most convenient for you.

The Main Menu

The main menu appears at the top of the page. It is always visible and provides access to all activities.

File Edit Ackions Processes Analysis Reporks  Rules  Details  Query  Help

The Quick Launch Toolbar

The Quick Launch toolbar provides access to the Organizer, your installed Sage products, Sage Abra
Live Chat, Sage University, and your installed Microsoft Office applications.

F_E &0 Emplovee Self Service  Office  Sage Abra Live Chat  Sage University

Note: If you do not have a product installed, the product icon or name does not appear on the
Quick Launch toolbar.

The Organizer

The Organizer enables you to schedule and carry out tasks. You can also record information and plan
system events. All uncompleted activities and information are rolled over from day to day. Access
the Organizer by clicking the Organizer icon on the Quick Launch toolbar.

Organizer

v i 3K /JC

Execute  Jumpto  Add Itemto Delete Item Edit Itemin Refresh
5 Task Today'sDate Scheduler inScheduler Scheduler Orgamizer

Oiganizer e =
October 2011
Sun Mon  Tue  Wed  Thu Fri Tat
25 26 27 28 29 a0 1 [Task Complatsd | =

9 i0 11 1z 13 14 15

16 17 18 13 20 21 2z

23 24 25 28 27 28 29

A

et Completed =] [svetem Evert I -

e
B

Getting Started 9



Using the Sage HRMS Desktop

The Scheduler

The Scheduler enables you to schedule new tasks, information items or system events for yourself or
someone else. When you schedule these items, they appear in the Task, Information, or System Event
list in the Organizer.

Scheduler

Activity Product Scheduled To Be Done
@ Task:
© Information | Action = e =l Jionzreoin 10/17/2011
Mates
Task I j =l
Sub-Task I j
Employer I j
susject | & =
Description I Scheduled By IMaster User
Frequency IOnce j Scheduled For IMaster User hl
Priority IMEdiLIIT\ j
[T Task has heen completed QK | Cancel | Delete |

Using the Sage HRMS Desktop

The Sage HRMS Desktop allows you to view and perform your HR, Payroll, Training, and
Attendance tasks. The desktop can be customized to suit the way you work.

The desktop is divided in five areas

e Main Menu
e Toolbars - For Employees, Training, and Time Off (if installed)

e Navigation Pane - Use the Navigation Pane along the left side of the window to access modules
like Employee, Benefits, Payroll, Training, Reports, and System Setup

e  Work Area - Displays information related to the module you selected

e Status Bar - Displays status messages

Fle Edt Adions Processes Andysis Reports Rubs Oetals Query tel Menu and:-Ribbon:Bar

. NaVigation Bar
tass Update

Office  Sage Abra Live Chat  Sage Linivers} Quick Launch Toolbar
| Status Bar UM 84036 ar

10 Sage HRMS



Use the Navigation Pane

Use the Navigation Pane

The Navigation Pane on the left hand side of the desktop provides quick and easy access to the major
features of the application.

Note: Groups, tasks, and processes for which you do not have security access do not display on
the Navigation Pane.

Employees
Tasks
Wiew Edit Ermployes
Add Mew Hire
Assign Leave of Absence

s

“hange Employvee ID
Change Job [ The options in this area depend

Change Job and Pay ‘| on the navigation group that

Change Pay you select.
“hange Personal Status

Zross Employver Transfer
Delete Emploves Record
Rehire Emplovee

Return from Leave of Absence
Terminate Employes This is a subgroup that will
T J— display based on the selected
group. Subgroups include
Tasks, Processes, Reports, or
codes.

Create OrgPlus File
Import Calculations
Mass Update

Mass Update Pay Rate

Mass Update Pay Step Rate
Mass Update Step Rate Service
|Update Benefits

IUpdate E-mail Addresses

EE Employees
Select a group to access
%y Time Off different modules of the

BB payral application.

E Training

| Reports

Iﬂ Setup

Getting Started 11



Use the Main Menu

Hierarchy in the Navigation Pane
There is a hierarchy in the Navigation Pane; you will need to select them in the following order.

1. Group - For example, Employees, Time Off, Training, Reports

2. Subgroup - You don't have to click on a subgroup to access the corresponding tasks, but you
can expand and collapse a list of tasks in a subgroup by pressing

3. Task
4. Links

Use the Main Menu

When you start Sage HRMS, the Main Toolbar appears and is always visible.

File Edit Ackions Processes Analysis  Beports  Rules  Details  Query  Help

This toolbar provides access to all items in the Actions, Processes, Analysis, Reports, Rules, Details,
and Query menus. When you select an item from these menus, a list opens that contains all the
products installed on your system. Some menus include a System selection which includes activities
relating to the entire system rather than an individual product.

Each product has its own set of actions, processes, analyses, reports, rules, and details. Move the
mouse pointer over a product to drop down the next list. Click an item to select it.

Note: Activities or tasks for which you do not have security access do not appear on menus or
on the Navigation Pane. For more information, see Set Up Security.

The File Menu

The following table describes these menu items in the File menu.

Menu Item Function

User Preferences | Opens the User Preferences dialog box so you can set specific preferences for how you want

to use Sage HRMS.
Logout Log out of Sage HRMS. You will be returned to the Logon page.
Restart Sage Automatically restarts your system. Use this after you make certain changes, such as
HRMS changing the employer filter or the default view in User Preferences.
Printer Setup... Opens the Windows Print Setup dialog box. Refer to your Microsoft Windows

documentation to set up your printer.

Note: If you want to change printers while working in Sage HRMS and the
File Menu items are disabled, click the Windows Start Menu > Settings >
Printers. Right-click on the printer you want and choose Set As Default.

Exit Closes the Workspace, Organizer, and all open pages and exits the system.

12 Sage HRMS



The Edit Menu

The Edit Menu

The Edit menu contains standard commands generally found in all Windows products (such as Cut,
Copy, Paste, and Delete).

These edit commands are handy when you type in large amounts of text, such as adding comments
or notes to employees. Select the text, and then choose to cut, copy, paste, or delete it.

In addition, it enables you to access the Employee Find command to search for an employee.

The Help Menu

The Help menu contains standard commands, most of which are found in all Windows products.

The following table describes these menu items.

Menu Item

Function

Contents

Opens the Table of Contents for online Help, where you can click the topic for which you
want Help.

Search for Help on

Opens the Index for online Help. Enter a keyword or phrase and then click Display.

Additional
Documentation

Opens the Help folder (at C:\Program Files\ Sage Software\ Sage
HRMS\10.10\ Programs\ Help by default) included with your Sage HRMS installation,
where you can access additional documentation about Sage HRMS.

Sage Web Site

Opens the Sage North America Web site in Microsoft Internet Explorer. If you do not have
Internet Explorer installed, this option is disabled.

Sage HRMS
Customer Support

Opens the Sage Customer Support Web site using Internet Explorer. If you do not have
Internet Explorer installed, this option is disabled.

Sage HRMS Opens the Sage Training Web site using Internet Explorer. If you do not have Internet
Training Explorer installed, this option is disabled.
Product Feedback Opens the Sage HRMS portal on the IdeaScope web site, where you can provide feedback

and comments about Sage HRMS.

Show Welcome
Page

Opens the Welcome Page

About Sage HRMS

Opens the About Sage HRMS dialog box for you to view information about your system or
read the End-User License Agreement.

If you want to be removed from the Product Enhancement Program, select the I want to opt
out of the Product Enhancement Program check box.

If you want to be removed from the Product Survey Program, select the I want to opt out of
the Product Survey Program check box.

Tip: You can also access context-sensitive Help at any time by clicking the Help%# button.

Getting Started 13




The Help Menu

The Employer Filter List

To set the Employer Filter, click the down arrow and select the Enterprise or the employer you want
to work with. The list displays each employer's description and three letter code.

Emplover Enterprise

Canada Mew Brunswick, - CNE
Canadian Morth &merica - Chig

The system lets you set up more than one employer in your enterprise. All the employees you add to
your employers exist in the database. Before you find the employee you want to work with, use the
Employer Filter list to filter your employers so it is easier to find the employee.

Note: After you add a new employer, you must log out of the system and log back on in order
to see the new employer in the Employer filter drop-down list.

For example, suppose you set up four different employers in your enterprise with a total of 2,500
employees. You want to start processing employee records for just one employer, Z-Systems, Inc.
(Z8I). Instead of searching through all 2,500 employees, you can select ZSI from the Employer Filter
list to work with only employees assigned to ZSL

If you set your employer filter to ZSI, only ZSI and its employees are available in the following areas
of the system:

¢ Employee Find. When working with detail pages or actions, the system searches through
only the records in ZSI to find the employee. Note that each time you change the employer
filter and search for an employee, the system adjusts the record set to match the selected
filter.

e Standard reports. When selecting criteria for reports, only ZSI appears in the Employer
drop-down list on the Standard Criteria tab.

¢ Rules. When adding or editing code tables, only ZSI appears in the Employer drop-down
list.

¢ Analyses. Only ZSI data appears in the selection tree.

The Help Button

The Help button % is always accessible to the far right of the Main Menu. Click it to open the online
Help for Sage HRMS. Refer to Use Sage HRMS Help to learn how to use online Help.

14

Sage HRMS



Move Around in a Page

Move Around in a Page

A page contains several fields into which you enter data or select data from a list. When you work inside

a page, you move from field to field to enter information. When you highlight the field, you can enter

information into it. The following table lists some ways to move around in a page.

Use this To Perform this Task
Tab Move forward from field to field (left to right and top to bottom).
Shift + Tab Move from previous field to field (right to left and bottom to top).
= Move the selection cursor from field to field or within a field.
Mouse Place the selection cursor in a field or within a text box.

Use Tabs

Many pages contain two or more tabs. Each tab contains different fields. For example, the
Demographics page contains three tabs:

¢ Address and Phone - Contains the employee’s address and phone number.

¢ Personal - Contains the employee’s personal information.

¢ Photo - Contains the employee’s photograph.

To move to another tab, click on the tab label. For example, click the Personal tab label to view the
Personal page. You can also press the Right Arrow— key on your keyboard to move to the next tab

or the Left Arrow« key to move to the previous tab.

Select From a Drop-Down List Box

To fill in a field, select from a drop-down list box. A drop-down list box lets you select one item from
a list of several items. The following figures show examples of a closed and open drop-down list.

Open

EDivu:urn:eu:I
;Widnwed
|Other

fmarried [

Getting Started

15



Move Around in a Page

The following table describes how to open and select items from a drop-down list box. Make sure
you highlight the field on which you want to work before you perform the following actions:

To Do This Do This

Open the list using the keyboard Press the Spacebar.

Open the list using the mouse Click the arrow.

Close the list using the keyboard Press the Spacebar.

Close the list using the mouse Select an item or click outside the list.

Select an item using the keyboard From either an open or closed list, type the first letter of
the item, or press for |to find the item.

Select an item using the mouse From an open list, click the item.

Enter Text in a Text Box

For a description of the database files used by Sage HRMS, including field names and lengths,
refer to the Data Dictionary Overview.

Entering information in a text box is another way to fill in a field. Each text box limits the number
of characters or digits you can enter. The Data Dictionary contains the limit for each database
field. The following figures show empty and filled text boxes.

Empty

Salutation

Filled
Salutation Mr

Note: If you are using the add-on import/export application, Abra Link, to export your data
to ADP PC/Exchange, be aware that some fields can accommodate more characters than ADP
can accommodate. For a description of these fields, refer to your Abra Link manual.

The following table describes the different functions you can perform inside a text box.

To Do This Do This

Enter information in a blank field Type characters and digits up to the field maximum.

Replace information in a field Click and drag the mouse over the field to highlight; then type
characters and digits up to the field maximum.

Delete all characters in a field Click and drag the mouse over the field to highlight and click
Delete.

Delete one character in a field Place the cursor to the left of the character to delete and click
Delete.

16 Sage HRMS



Move Around in a Page

To Do This Do This

Insert one character in a field Place the cursor to the right of the insertion point and type.

To Enter a Date in a Text Box

Entering a date in a text box is a bit different from entering text in a text box. A date always
contains the month, day, and year. Therefore, the slashes between the month and day are
permanently included in the text box. An example of a date text box appears below.

Birth Date l01/11/1953

e To type a date into a text box, highlight the field. Then, type two digits for the month,
two digits for the day, and four digits for the year. For example, we typed "01111953" for
the figure above.

e As an alternative to typing the date, you can click the right mouse button. A calendar
control opens enabling you to select a date from the calendar display. The calendar opens
displaying the current date circled in red. Click a date to select it and close the calendar.
Selected dates are highlighted in gray.

e Clicking the arrows in the top left or top right of the calendar displays the previous or
next month. Click on the month to display a pop-up menu that lists all months within the
year. Select a month from the list.

— Click on the year to display arrows which enable you to move the year up or down.
Return to the current day by clicking Today at the bottom of the calendar.

— Click OK to close the calendar. The date you selected appears in the text box.
To change an existing date, right-click the field to open the calendar, or highlight the date and do
one of the following;:
e Type the new date

e (Click + or - to increase or decrease the date

Close and Resize pages

To close a page, click the Close button X located in the top right-hand corner of the page title
bar. If you have made changes, the system will ask whether you want to save your changes. Yes
saves the changes and close the page; No closes the page without saving the changes.

To enlarge a page, click the Maximize button located in the top right-hand corner of the title bar.
If the page is already enlarged, you can reduce its size by clicking the Restore button.

Access Context-Sensitive Help

You can access Help for each page by clicking the Help button & on the actual page on which
you are working. This provides information about the page with which you are working.

Getting Started 17



Shortcut Keys

Shortcut Keys

Sage HRMS is designed to be used with a mouse pointing device. By using the mouse, it is easier to point
to and select fields and buttons on the page. However, in some situations, you might find it easier to use
your keyboard. Sage HRMS adheres to the Microsoft Windows standard for mouse-equivalent
keystrokes.

Accessing the Main Menu

Instead of using the mouse, you can use the keyboard to access and select items from the Main Menu.
For instance, instead of clicking on Analysis, you can hold down Alt and press L. To access Processes,
hold down Alt and press R. The underlined letter in each menu category indicates the letter to press
to select the menu category.

Press This To Select this Menu Item
Alt+F File
Alt+E Edit
Alt+1 Actions
Alt+P Processes
Alt+L Analysis
Alt+R Reports
Alt+U Rules
Alt+D Details
Alt+Q Query
Alt+H Help

After you have selected a Main Menu item, you can use the keyboard to do one of the following;:

e Press | to navigate to the other options for the selected menu item.

e Press — to highlight the next menu category.

e Press one of the underlined letters to display the corresponding drop-down menu.
o Press Enter to open the selected menu item.

e Press Esc to cancel your action and return to the task on which you were working.

Note: Certain hot keys may change when you access certain pages in Sage HRMS. If
there is more than one item with the same hot key, you can press the hot key again to
toggle between them. Press | to access the options for the selected menu item.

Using the Tab Key

Use the Tab key to move from one field to another within a page or dialog box. For example, as you
complete the Record New Hire action, the Add New Employee page enables you to enter a first,
middle, and last name for the new employee. After you enter the first name, press Tab to move to the

18 Sage HRMS



Shortcut Keys

middle name field. You can also press and hold down Shift and press Tab to move up or backwards
one field.

This feature is particularly useful when you are working on a page which contains many fields. You
can keep your hands on the keyboard while you navigate around the fields in the page using the Tab
key.

Using the Edit Keys

You can use the standard Windows edit features to cut, copy, and paste selected text.

Press This To Open this Edit Function
Ctrl + X Cut

Ctrl + C Copy

Ctrl + V Paste

Ctrl + F Employee Find

Keyboard Shortcuts

You can use the keyboard shortcuts to open pages and move from one page to another.

Note: The list of shortcut keys might be different for a customized system or if you do not have
access to every page.

Press This To Open this Edit Function

F1 Context Sensitive Help

Ctrl +R Absence Transactions

Ctrl + E Time Off Summary

Ctrl +]J Current Job

Ctrl + P Current Pay

Ctrl + D Demographics

Ctrl + B Dependents and Beneficiaries

Ctrl+ H HR Status

Ctrl +1 Insurance Benefits

Ctrl + O Job History

Ctrl + L Leave of Absence

Ctrl +S Savings Benefits

Ctrl +T Termination

Ctrl +U Custom Details
Press Ctrl + U on the Logon page if you want to update system files before
logging on to Sage HRMS

Ctrl + M Employee Activity

Ctrl +4 Employee Payroll

Ctrl+Y Transaction History

Getting Started 19



Shortcut Keys

Find an Employee

The Employ

ee Find enables you to search for an employee by status, last and first name, ID and

Social Security Number.

You will need to find an employee before you can view details and perform tasks.

Fields

on the Employee Find

The following fields are available on the Employee Find:

Search Field Definition

Last Name Enter a value to search by the last name.

When searching by Last Name and First Name, the Last Name field acts as a
"go to" feature navigating you to the matching name on the list.

First Name Enter a value to search by the first name.

When searching by Last Name and First Name, the First Name field acts as
filter, narrowing down your search to the employees with that value you enter
in the field.

ID Enter a value to search by the employee ID.
SSN Enter a value to search by the Social Security Number.
Active Select this option to include active employees.
Terminated Select this option to include terminated employees.
LOA Select this option to include employees on leave of absence.
Other Select this option to include other statuses like COBRA dependents or non-
employees
Find an Employee

1. From the Navigation Pane, select Employees > View/Edit Employee. The Employee Find
page will display.

Note: To open the Employee Find page, you can also use the shortcut key
combination CTRL+F.

2. Select the statuses you want to work with (Active, Terminated, LOA, or Other). Disable
the ones you don't want to include in the search. The number of Records Found will be
based on status.

3. Enter the search criteria in the fields. As you type the values in the field, the system will
highlight the matching record, or closest matching record in the search results.

Note: If you enter a value and the system does not find a match, "Not Found" will
display next to the search field.

4. After you have found the employee you are searching for, you can double click the

employee name, or click OK. The employee detail page will display for the selected
employee.

20

Sage HRMS



Shortcut Keys

Navigating through a list of Employees while on Detail Pages

You have the ability to navigate through the list of employees from your initial search by using

the First, Previous, Next, and Last buttons on the Employee Information Bar.

Advanced Find

The Advanced Find is accessed by selecting More Options on the Employee Find page. With the

Advanced Find you can further narrow your search by entering additional criteria about organization

levels, supervisor, employee type, as well as other fields.

When using Advanced Find, the search results expand to display the additional criteria fields.

Note: Collapsing the Advanced Find saves the search criteria for the next time you open the
Advanced Find. However, when it is collapsed, the Advanced Find search criterion does not
affect the navigation.

Fields on the Advanced Find

The following fields are available.

Search Field

Definition

Organization
Levels (1 thru 5)

Search by organization levels that you have specified in Enterprise Setup.
If All is selected, all records are considered in the search results.

If None Specified is selected, only employees without values in the
corresponding fields are considered in the search results.

If an Organization Level Title does not exist, the label will display as None.

Supervisor Search by a list of primary supervisors
Employee Type | Search by the employee type.
If All is selected, all records are considered in the search results.
Salaried/Hourly | Search by the employee’s salary or hourly status.
Job Title Search by job title by the following methods:
Choose Contains and enter a specific search string. All employees whose job
title contains the search string are found.
Choose Exact and select a specific job title from the drop-down list.
State Search by state.
Last Hire Date | Search by last hire date. Enter a From and To Date to search by.

If From and To dates are entered, the search results display all employees
with the matching criteria.
You have the option to search only with a From or only with a To date.

Using the Advanced Find

1. From the Navigation Pane, select Employees > View/Edit Employee. The Employee Find

page displays.

2. Select More Options.

Getting Started

21



Employee Information Bar

3. Enter criteria in the fields to narrow your search. Results will display in the list with the
closet matching record.

Employee Information Bar

The Employee Information Bar appears on Detail Pages and enables you to quickly invoke the
Employee Find or navigate through a list of employees you have searched for.

Demegraphics - ZGI/ABC SYSTEMS, INC O X
M C Chi 765-13-2454 -
Employee nr'.a in sSN ST 4 S Y
Status Active Employee 03/18/1988 ID Number 147 Find First  Previous Wext Last

Addrass and Phone | persansl | photo |

Strest 1 [100 Seashore way Home [(a08)257-4344

Strest 2 | Business  [(408)935-1212

City [sunnyvale Extension 2313

State |cg j Zip [94022 Cellular |( V-

County | Pager |( Y-

Country [usa E-mail [nora_chin@asiabe.com

oK. | cancel Apply

Fields and Buttons on the Employee Information Bar

Field/Button Definition

Employee Displays the employee name

SSN Displays the employee’s Social Security Number
Status Displays the employee’s status

Find Opens the Employee Find

First Navigate to the first record on the search results list
Previous Navigate to the previous record you were viewing
Next Navigate to the next record on the search results list
Last Navigate to the last record on the search results list

22 Sage HRMS



Use the Quick Launch Toolbar

Use the Quick Launch Toolbar

The Quick Launch toolbar at the bottom of the desktop window provides shortcut buttons that allow you
to quickly access Sage HRMS features, office applications, links, interfaces, and other product
functionality.

Quick Launch toolbar buttons

Sage HRMS provides the following buttons on the Quick Launch toolbar:

|=—=———="1
=
Organizer - Allows you to access the Organizer.

“ Who's Online - Click this button to open the Who's Online page, which allows you to
see the list of users currently logged on to Sage HRMS.

Crystal

Office - Click this button to open a menu that displays shortcuts to your installed Microsoft
Office applications. Click a shortcut to launch that application.

Note: Icons for the following Microsoft Office products will appear if the products are
installed on your hard drive or on a network and registered in your Windows registry
file: Word, Excel, PowerPoint, Outlook, and Internet Explorer. If you have none of these
applications installed, the Office button will not appear.

Links - Access the links or interfaces you have registered on your system. Available links are
Sage HRMS for MAS 90 Link, Sage MAS 200 G/L Interface (Payroll systems only), Sage Abra
X3 G/L Interface (Payroll systems only).

Sage University
Employee Self Service - Click this button to launch Sage Employee Self Service (if installed).
Sage OrgPlus

Getting Started 23



Use the Organizer and the Scheduler

Use the Organizer and the Scheduler

The Organizer shows you tasks and information items scheduled for you. The Organizer includes the
Scheduler, which allows you to plan tasks for yourself or someone else.

Click the Organizer icon D on the Quick Launch toolbar to open the Organizer.

Note: Select the Organizer in the Default View field on the User Preferences page if you want the
Organizer to open in the workspace after you log on to Sage HRMS.

Organizer - Thursday, June 11, 2009 ij &
June 2009
Sun Mon Tue W ed Thu Fri Sat
31 1 2 3 4 5 6 Task |C0mp|eted | ;I
[o+ Create Mew User ID O
7 g 9 10 11 | 1z 13 ||+ Job Promotion O
14 15 16 17 1 19 20 I
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 m
28 29 30 1 2 & 4 I
I -
5 & 7 & g 10 11 4 .
Information Cormpleted ;I |System Event | :I

oo

-
-
A

-

To Use the Organizer

The Organizer you see when you use Sage HRMS is your own personal Organizer; all scheduled
tasks and information items are yours.

The Organizer first opens to the current date and provides three lists: tasks, information, and system
events. It displays all tasks, messages, and events scheduled for the current date.

Using the Organizer lists, you can schedule and carry out tasks. You can also record information and
plan system events. All uncompleted activities and information are rolled over from day to day.

Move Around in the Organizer
Use any of the following methods to move around the calendar:

¢ To jump to the current date, click the Date button on the Organizer toolbar.
e To move to a different day in the current month, click the day in the calendar.

e To move to a different month, right-click the month. A list drops down from which you can
select a new month.

24 Sage HRMS



Use the Organizer and the Scheduler

¢ You can also move to the previous month by clicking the first date in the calendar or any date

belonging to the previous month, or move to the next month by clicking the last date in the

calendar or any date belonging to the next month.

e To move to another year, right-click the year. A list drops down from which you can select a
different year.

You can also use the keyboard to move to a different date, as described in the following table.

To Press This
Move to the previous day —

Move to the next day —

Move to the previous week 1

Move to the next week !

Move to the beginning of the month Home
Move to the end of the month End

Move to the previous month Page Up
Move to the next month Page Down

Use the Organizer Toolbar

The Organizer toolbar, located just above the Organizer, enables you to start tasks, jump to today’s

date, schedule items, delete or edit items in the lists, and update the Organizer.

The Organizer toolbar contains six buttons.

Button

Button Name

Description

¥

Execute a Task

Use this button to complete a specific task in the Task list. To
start a task, click the task description and click the Start
button.

Tip: Instead of using the Start button, you can also
double-click the task to start it.

Depending on what the task is, the first scheduled step in the
task appears. For example, if you scheduled the Record New
Hire action as your task and you start the task, the Add New
Employee dialog box opens for you to enter the name of the

new employee. This is the first step for recording a new hire.

Note: The only type of item you can start is a task.
However, you can edit or delete all types of items,
including tasks, information items, and system events.

Jump to Today’s
Date

The Date button enables you to quickly jump to the current date.

Getting Started

25



Use the Organizer and the Scheduler

Button Button Name Description
%4 Add Item to The Scheduler lets you schedule a new task, information item
Scheduler or system event. To access the Scheduler, click the Scheduler
button.
% Delete Item in The Delete button deletes a task, information item, or system event.
Scheduler As a precaution, the system asks you to confirm the deletion. To

delete an item, highlight it, and then click the Delete button.

Note: A system event can be deleted only by the user for
whom it is scheduled.

e Edit Item in The Edit button enables you to change information for a specific
;5;9 Scheduler item. To edit an item, highlight it and click the Edit button.
The Scheduler opens for you to edit the item's information.

Note: A system event can only be edited by the user for
whom it is scheduled.

Refresh The system frequently refreshes your Organizer and brings it up to
@ Organizer date with items other users might have scheduled for you.
Additionally, you can click the Update button any time you want to
refresh your Organizer.

Use the Organizer Lists

Consider these your "to-do" lists. You use the Scheduler to place items on these lists. At a glance, you
can browse through all tasks, information items and system events that were placed on your
Organizer for the selected day.

Items on the list are either completed or uncompleted. All uncompleted tasks and information items
scheduled for dates prior to the current day are rolled over when you log on to the system.

There are three lists in the Organizer:

Use the Task List

A task is an Action, Process, Report, Analysis, Rule, or Detail. When you schedule a task, it
appears on your Organizer or another user's Organizer if you scheduled it for someone else.

The Task list shows all tasks scheduled for you. At the time you complete the scheduled task, the
Completed field is automatically selected, indicating the task has been completed.

26 Sage HRMS



Use the Organizer and the Scheduler

The following table describes how to work with the Task list.

To Do This

Start a Task Click the task and click the Execute a Task button.
-Or-
Double-click the task.

Edit a Task Click the task and click the Edit Item in Scheduler button.
—or-

Click the + button next to the task.
The Scheduler appears. Change the necessary information.

Delete a Task Click the task and click the Delete Item in Scheduler button.
Confirm the deletion.

_Or-

Click the + button next to the task. The Scheduler appears. Click
Delete. Confirm the deletion.

Display the task's Note page | Right-click the task.

The Notes page opens. Edit the information as necessary. Click OK
to save your changes and return to the Organizer.

Note: You can also edit Notes in the Scheduler.

See tasks that extend beyond | Use the vertical and horizontal scroll bars.
the list

Change status to Completed Select the Completed check box.

-or-

Click the task and click the Edit button to open the Scheduler. Select
the This Item is Complete check box.

-or-

The system detects when the item is complete and automatically
selects the Completed check box.

Change status to not Clear the Completed check box.

completed -or-

Click the task and click the Edit button to open the Scheduler. Clear
the This Item is Complete check box.

Note: You can only clear a Completed check box for
tasks completed on the current day. When viewing past
dates, you cannot change the status to not completed.

Use the Information List

Use the Information list to schedule any type of information. You can use this as a personal to-do list
to remind yourself of anything from scheduling a meeting to making hotel reservations for your next
business trip.

Like the Task list, the Completed field indicates the completion status. However, an information item
is not an Action, Process, Analysis, Report, Rule, or Detail, so your system cannot detect whether or
not it is complete. You must change an information item's status.

Getting Started 27



Use the Organizer and the Scheduler

The following table describes how to work with the Information list.

To Do This

Edit an Information Item Click the information item and click the Edit Item in Scheduler
button to open the Scheduler.

-or-

Click the + button next to the item to open the Scheduler. Change
the necessary information.

Delete an Information Item Click the information item and click the Delete Item in Scheduler
button. Confirm the deletion.

-or-

Click the + button next to the item. The Scheduler appears. Click
Delete. Confirm the deletion.

Display the item’s Note page Right-click the Information item. The Notes page opens. Edit the
information as necessary. Click OK to save your changes and return
to the Organizer.

Note: You can also edit Notes in the Scheduler.

Display the item’s Note page Right-click the Information item. The Notes page opens. Edit the
information as necessary. Click OK to save your changes and return
to the Organizer.

Note: You can also edit Notes in the Scheduler.

See items that extend beyond the | Use the vertical and horizontal scroll bars.
list

Change status to Completed Select the Completed check box.

-or-

Click the information item and click the Edit button to open the
Scheduler. Select the This Item is Complete check box.

Change status to not completed Clear the Completed check box.

-or-

Click the information item and click the Edit button to open the
Scheduler. Clear the This Item is Complete check box.

Use the System Event List

If you need to schedule a task that pertains to the entire system, you can schedule a system event.
You can schedule any task to be a system event, that is, any Action, Process, Analysis, Report, Rule,
or Detail.

You can also schedule an information item as a system event if you like. For example, you can remind
everyone to back up their databases every Friday.

28 Sage HRMS



Use the Scheduler

The following table describes how to work with the System Event list.

To Do This

Edit a system event Click the system event and click the Edit Item in Scheduler button
to open the Scheduler.

-or-

Click the + button next to the event to open the Scheduler. Change
the necessary information.

Note: Only the user for whom the system event is
scheduled can edit it.

Delete a system event Click the system event field and click the Delete Item in Scheduler
button. Confirm the deletion.

-or-

Click the + button next to the event. The Scheduler appears. Click
Delete. Confirm the deletion.

Note: Only the user for whom the system event is
scheduled can delete it.

Display the system event's Note | Right-click the system event. The Notes page opens. Edit the
page information as necessary. Click OK to save your changes and return
to the Organizer.

See items that extend beyond the | Use the vertical and horizontal scroll bars.
list

Use the Scheduler

The Scheduler lets you schedule tasks, information or system events for yourself or someone else. When
you schedule these items, they appear in the Task, Information, or System Event list on the Organizer.

Note: Tasks can only be scheduled for users who have access to the tasks. For example, you might
want to schedule your coworker, Liz, to delete several employees from the database. However, Liz
does not have security access to the Delete Employee Record action. Therefore, you cannot schedule
this task for her.

The Organizer first displays the lists according to the item's priority you designate when you schedule
the item. Items with the highest priority appear at the top of the list while items with the lowest priority
appear at the bottom. The Organizer then sorts the items in the order in which they were scheduled.

An item appears on your Organizer until it is completed or deleted.

To Schedule an ltem

With the Organizer open, click the Add Item to Scheduler button on the toolbar to open the
Scheduler.

Getting Started 29



Use the Scheduler

Schedule a Task or Information Item

Click the appropriate radio button, either Task or Information, for the type of item you are
scheduling.

When you select Information, the Activity and Product fields are disabled because they do not apply
to information items.

Select the Task's Activity

This field specifies the activity containing the task. For example, if you schedule the Mass Update
task, select Process. Or if you are scheduling the Rehire Employee task, select Action. These two
tasks, Mass Update and Rehire Employee, are a process and an action, respectively.

Select the Task's Product

All Sage HRMS products appear in this list, as well as System. System includes activities pertaining
to your entire system rather than an individual product.

Select the Task

This field contains the task you are scheduling. The list contains all the tasks included in the selected
task's activity and product. The list changes when the task's activity and product change.

If you are scheduling an information item, the Task field is disabled.

Select the Sub-Task

Some tasks have associated sub-tasks. A sub-task is simply another level of task within the task you
select. If sub-tasks do not apply to your selected task, the field is disabled.

Select the Employer

For most tasks, you are required to select an employer. For example, if you are working with Sage
HRMS and select the Record Performance Review action, you must select which employer contains
the employee for whom you want to record a performance review.

The Employer field is disabled if there is only one employer set up in your enterprise or if the task is
an Information item.

Select a Subject

Tasks require specific information before they are processed. For example, the Rehire Employee
action requires an employee's name. The items in the list change according to the task you select. If
you forget to select a subject, the system warns you when you click OK to close the Scheduler.

If you are scheduling an information item, the Subject field is disabled.

30

Sage HRMS



Use the Scheduler

Enter a Description

This is a short description of the task, information item or system event. The description appears on
the Organizer of the user for whom the item is scheduled. If you are scheduling a task, the system
fills in the description automatically by combining the task (or sub-task, if one is selected) and the
subject.

You can change the Description field as necessary, but you cannot leave it blank. If you accidentally
leave the Description field blank, the system fills it in for you.

Add a Note

The Notes text area of the Scheduler enables you to fully describe the item. You can enter an
unlimited number of characters. Use the scroll bars as necessary.

When you work with the Organizer and want to see the note associated with a task, information item
or system event, right-click the item to read and edit the note.

Schedule the Date To Be Done

This is the date on which the item is scheduled for completion. The item appears on the Organizer on
this date. Sage HRMS automatically schedules the item for the day currently selected in the calendar,
but you change the date.

Enter the To Be Done date in mm/dd/yyyy format. For example, enter March 27, 2012 as 03272012
(slashes are preformatted).

The Scheduled date is the date on which the item is being scheduled. It defaults to the current date
and cannot be changed.

Automatic Advancement of Uncompleted Items

If tasks or information items are not completed on the scheduled dates, the system automatically rolls
them over to the next time the user logs into the system. For example, a task on Lynn’s Organizer
should be completed on the 18th, but Lynn cannot complete the task on the 18th. She doesn’t use her
system again until the 23rd. The task rolls over to the 23rd and stays on her Organizer until she either
completes or deletes the task.

Note: Unlike tasks and information items, system events are not moved forward.

Select the User for Whom the Item is Scheduled

The Scheduled For list contains users who are assigned user IDs and passwords when security was
set up for your system. If you are scheduling a task, only the users who have security rights to
perform that task appear in the list. For more information, see Setting Up Security.

Getting Started 31



Use the Scheduler

Note: The name of the user who is scheduling the item is shown in the Scheduled By field and
cannot be changed. This is the user who logged into the system.

Set the Priority

You can choose from five levels of item priority: very high, high, medium, low, and very low. This
indicates the importance of the item you are scheduling. The selected priority determines the order in
the Organizer’s tasks and information lists.

Set the Frequency

The Frequency indicates how many times the item should occur. The list includes Once, Daily,
Weekly, Bi-Weekly, Monthly, Bi-Monthly, Quarterly, and Yearly. If you want the task to repeat,
select any frequency other than Once.

For example, you might want to archive terminated employees once a month. In this case, select
Monthly as the Frequency.

When you select a frequency, the Repeating Task dialog box automatically opens for you to describe
the task's repeat frequency.

The text entered in the Scheduler's Description text area appears in the Task Information field. The
Scheduled Date and Repeat Frequency carry over from the Scheduler. These three fields cannot be
changed.

Repeat Items

The Repeat This Item field lets you specify the number of times to repeat this item. Except for a
Repeat Frequency of Daily, you can repeat an item as many times as required up to a five year limit.
For a daily repeat frequency, you can repeat an item up to 365 times.

The Repeat Frequency is the number of times an item will appear on the Organizer in addition to the
first date you schedule. For example, if you schedule an item to be done on Tuesday, 4/12, and the
repeat frequency is weekly and the number of times you want to repeat the item is three, then your
Organizer shows the item on 4/12 (the first occurrence), 4/19, 4/26, and 5/3.

Use the arrows to select the repeat number or type a number in the text box. However, if you type a
number exceeding the Repeat Frequency limit, the number automatically changes to the allowable
limit. For example, if you type 6 for the number of years an item is to occur, the number
automatically changes to 5, the allowable limit.

Tip: Each time you schedule an item to be repeated, the repeat occurrence of the item is a
separately scheduled item. If you edit a repeat item, the Frequency field on the Scheduler is
disabled. If you find you need to change the repeat frequency of an item that is already scheduled
to repeat, do not edit the item. Rather, schedule a new item and its related repeat frequency.
Then, delete the old item.

32

Sage HRMS



Use the Scheduler

Maintain the Day of the Week

You can choose to maintain the day of the week the item repeats. For example, if you always want to
repeat the item on a Thursday, select the check box and select Thursday from the drop-down list.

If maintaining the day of the week does not matter, clear the check box. The item then repeats on the
same numerical date of the month. For example, if you schedule an item on April 15 and you want it
repeated every month, the next occurrences will be May 15, June 15, July 15, and so on, regardless of
the day of the week.

If the box is selected, the Move to Closest Date, Forward to Next Available Date, and Backward to
Last Available Date options become enabled.

Note: The Maintain Day of Week check box and drop-down list are disabled when your
Repeat Frequency is daily, weekly, or biweekly, because they do not apply. In turn, the related
radio buttons are disabled.

Move to Closest Date

This selection instructs the Scheduler to repeat the task on the date falling closest to the next date to
repeat the task while at the same time maintaining the day of the week. This selection lets the
Scheduler choose the next date to repeat the task. It either chooses a date previous to or following the
scheduled repeat date. Move to Closest Date is the default value.

For example, suppose you want to repeat an item monthly and always want it to be done on
Wednesday. Schedule the first task for Wednesday, 11/17. In December, the 17th falls on a Friday.
The Move to Closest Date selection tells the Scheduler to move this task to Wednesday, 12/15
because it is only two days from the 17th, whereas the 22nd, also a Wednesday, is five days from the
17th.

Forward to Next Available Date

This selection instructs the Scheduler to repeat the task on whatever the date is that matches the
specified day of the week and follows the date on which the task is to be repeated. Unlike Move to
Closest Date or Backward to Last Available Date, the Scheduler must move forward to select the
repeat task date.

Using the same example as above, you want to repeat an item monthly and always want it to be done
on Wednesday. You scheduled the first task to be done Wednesday, 11/17. In December, the 17th falls
on a Friday. The Forward to Next Available Date selection tells the Scheduler to move this task to
Wednesday, 12/22, because it must move forward to the 22nd, not backward to the 15th.

Backward to Last Available Date

This selection instructs the Scheduler to repeat the task on whatever the date is that matches the
specified day of the week and precedes the date to repeat the task. Unlike Move to Closest Date and
Forward to Next Available Date, the Scheduler must move backward to select the repeat task date.

Getting Started 33



Use the Scheduler

Using the same example as above, you want to repeat an item monthly and always want it to be done
on Wednesday. You scheduled the first task to be done Wednesday, 11/17. In December, the 17th falls
on a Friday. The Backward to Last Available Date selection tells the Scheduler to move this task to
Wednesday, 12/15, because it must move backward to the 15th, not forward to the 22nd.

When you complete setting values for the Repeating Task dialog box, click OK to save the changes
and return to the Scheduler.

Schedule a Task in Microsoft Outlook

When you schedule a task in the Scheduler, you can also schedule it in Outlook. User Preferences
enables you to set the check box as always selected.

When the Schedule Task in Microsoft Outlook check box is enabled, an e-mail of the task is sent to
the person for whom it is scheduled. When they accept the task, it is scheduled in their Outlook Task
Manager.

If the person declines the task in Outlook, an e-mail is sent to the person who scheduled the task;
however, the task is not updated in the Scheduler.

After the task is completed in Sage HRMS, it is automatically marked as completed in Outlook.

Note: Refer to the Microsoft Outlook online help for further information regarding the features
of Outlook.

Schedule a System Event

You can schedule a system-wide item, a System Event, pertaining to all users on the system. To
schedule a System Event, select System Event from the Priority drop-down list.

Scheduling a System Event is a bit different from scheduling a Task or Information item. When you
schedule a System Event, it is automatically placed on your Organizer in the System Event list and it
is placed on every Sage HRMS user's Organizer as well. This allows you to convey a message to all
other users on the system.

Here are two examples of a system event:

Suppose you want to perform the Mass Update process in Sage HRMS on December 5 at 5:00 PM.
You need all other users on the system to exit Sage HRMS before 5:00 so you can run the process.

1. In Sage HRMS, schedule the Mass Update process for yourself (the default) with the Priority
as System Event. Schedule the process to be done 12/5/07. Add a message in the Note text
area: "Mass Update will occur at 5:00 today, December 5. Please exit Sage HRMS by 4:55 PM."

2. The Mass Update process appears on everyone's Organizer in the System Event section on
December 5. Each user can view the note by clicking the + button next to the item to open the
scheduler, or by right-clicking the item. That way, all users know to exit Sage HRMS before
5:00. However, the Mass Update process only appears in the Task section of the person
scheduled to complete it.

34

Sage HRMS



Use the Scheduler

Let's say you routinely perform E-mail maintenance every Friday at 5:30 and want all users to exit E-
mail before you begin maintenance work.

1. Since this is not a system task, schedule this as an Information item. Specify the Frequency as
Weekly and the Priority as System Event. Add a message in the Note text area: "Please exit
E-mail by 5:30 today for weekly maintenance."

2. The Information item is placed on everyone's Organizer each Friday. Users can view the note
by clicking the + button next to the item to open the scheduler, or by right-clicking the item.

Note: Only the user for whom the system event is scheduled can edit, delete, or reschedule the
system event.

Mark an Item as Complete

The Task has been completed check box in the lower left corner of the Scheduler indicates if the item
is complete. When you edit a Task or an Information item, the Scheduler opens with this check box
enabled.

To signify the item is complete, select the check box. If you are editing a task you have completed, the
system automatically marks the item as complete. When you click OK to return to the Organizer, the
item's Completed check box is selected.

The Task has been completed check box is disabled when you:

e Schedule a new task or information item.
e Schedule a system event, as there is no completed status for a system event.

e Edit an item completed prior to the current day.

Getting Started 35



Use the Scheduler

36 Sage HRMS



Set Up the Enterprise

Before adding employers and setting up their different requirements, you must set up the enterprise. The
Sage HRMS enterprise feature lets you handle a group of employers as one. The enterprise is an efficient
time-saver used to manage multiple employers. The enterprise has no employees, but it does provide
access to code tables that set the standards for your system.

Understand the Enterprise

The enterprise lets you group employers together and handle them as one. An enterprise is not actually
an employer, even though it appears in a list of employers on your system. The enterprise has no
employees, but it does help you establish standards for all the employers in your system.

Think of the enterprise as the "corporate level," encompassing all employers under a single umbrella. You
have only one enterprise in your system, but you can have numerous employers.

Each employer can have different setup specifications, such as different codes for the jobs in the company
or different salary grade structures. When you set up your employers, you can specify different sets of
specifications for each employer.

The enterprise feature helps you in two ways:

® You save time because it allows you to manipulate several employers' data at one time rather
than working with individual employers to complete identical tasks one at a time.

¢ The information from all your employers is available to you when you are viewing data or
printing reports.

Enterprise as a Time-Saver

The enterprise feature saves you time when you are setting up and managing multiple employers.
For example, you have an umbrella corporation called National Systems, Inc., with three subsidiary
employers called A Corp., B Corp., and C Corp. The umbrella company, National Systems, and its
three subsidiaries all have the same benefit plans.

If you are using Sage HR, all the codes in the enterprise benefit plan code table apply to all employers
in your system, unless you set up a different plan for a particular employer.

Therefore, when you first set up your three corporations, A Corp., B Corp., and C Corp., they
automatically use the enterprise benefit plan code tables. You do not have to set up separate benefit
plans for each employer because they all conform to the enterprise standards.

If you need to set up a unique plan for one of your employers, the enterprise still saves you time.
Copy an enterprise benefit plan to the employer, make your changes and save the benefit table with
an employer code. Now you have a unique benefit plan for this employer and you did not have to
create it from scratch.

The enterprise also efficiently handles changes to your setup. For example, if you have a rate change
in a dental plan and three employers use the enterprise dental plan, simply change the rate once in

Getting Started 37



Set Up the Enterprise

the enterprise dental plan rather than three times. The rate change you make at the enterprise level

affects every employer in your system except those who have unique dental plans.

Enterprise as the Panoramic View

Use the enterprise feature to see a panoramic view of information in Sage HRMS. For example, when
you print a report, select the enterprise and Sage HRMS prints information from all your employers

in one report. When using the filter feature to control the information you want to use, select the
enterprise to give yourself access to data for all employers in the system.

Set Up the Enterprise

Log on to Sage HRMS. From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > System > Setup > Enterprise Setup.

s

Enterprige Setup L 7]

Enterprise Options | Organization Titles | Logo Setup | audit Trail Setup | User Defined Code Table Titles |

Country .5, " Canada " Bath Federal Tax ID |521?55?5?
Enterprise Mame IZ-S\,rstemsJ Inc. Phone Murnber Forrnat I(ggg)ggg—gggg j
Address [123 Palm ave. SSM Masking Format | xwx-xx-6789 7]

I Report Footer IDate and Time j
City ILos Angeles Show SSM on Detail Headers {* yes " Na
State [of hd Zip IQUD?Z Show Union Data * ves Mo
Phone |(902)554-1356 Bienefit Histary " Enabled ™ Disabled
Training Employer INone specified j g:tnoel;l‘ilética”Y Recalculate By Employee j

Show Inactive Codes * ves P

¥

Cancel | apply

After you define the enterprise setup information, click OK to accept your changes and close the
Enterprise Setup page. You can also click Apply to save your changes but remain on the page. For
example, you may want to enter information on the Enterprise Options tab, click Apply to save your
changes, and then move to the Organization Titles tab.

Define Enterprise Options

The Enterprise Options tab of the Enterprise Setup page contains general setup information for your

system.

Country. Select the country that represents the employers in your enterprise. The country you select

determines what information is displayed in your Sage HRMS system. For example, if an entire
Detail page or a particular field on a Detail page does not apply for a country, it either does not
display or it is disabled for an employer in that country.

38 Sage HRMS




Set Up the Enterprise

o Select U.S. if all employers in the enterprise are United States employers.

¢ Select Canada if all employers in the enterprise are Canadian employers.

o Select Both if there are both United States and Canadian employers in the enterprise.

The first time you log on to Sage HRMS, the system asks you for a country setting for your
employers. If you need to change the country setting after the initial setting, you can do so on the
Enterprise Setup page. When you change the country setting, you must exit Sage HRMS and log on
again to complete the country setting change.

Note: After initial setup of your enterprise, if you re-register with a new installation code to
either add U.S. payroll to a Canadian payroll system or add Canadian payroll to a U.S. payroll
system, you must change the Country setting to Both after re-registering and restarting Sage

HRMS.
Field Description
Enterprise Name Enter the name of the enterprise. This name is shown on reports and forms
Address and City Enter up to two street addresses and the city.

State/Province and Zip/Postal
Code

If the country setting is set to U.S., select the state and enter the zip. If the
country setting is set to Canada, select either State or Province, select the
appropriate state or province from the next drop-down list, and then enter
the Zip code or postal code.

The State/Province is a required field.

Phone

Enter the telephone number

Training Employer

If you are using Training, you can select a Training Employer. If you are
not using Sage Train, this field is disabled

Fed Tax ID/Business Number

Enter either a Federal Tax Identification number (for a U.S. company) or a
Business Number (for a Canadian company)

Phone Number Format

Select the format in which you want the employee telephone numbers to
display.

SSN Masking Format

Choose the format that the SSN will appear on your pages. You can select
to display the entire number (123-45-6789), mask (hide) the entire number
(XXX-XX-XXXX), or mask all, but the last four digits of the SSN (XXX-XX-
6789)

Report Footer

When you generate reports, the date appears at the bottom of each page.
You can choose to display both the date and time, or only the date.

Benefit History

Choose to show or hide the employee's social security number (for U.S.) or
social insurance number (for Canada) in the top section of each employee
Detail page.

Automatically Recalculate
Benefits

Choose to show or hide an employee's union affiliation.

Show Inactive Codes

Choose to enable or disable historical benefit information for employees.

Getting Started 39




Set Up the Enterprise

Field Description

Benefit History Choose to automatically calculate benefits:

Daily - to update benefits only when the user logs into Sage HRMS. If you
select this option, Sage HRMS will not update benefits when the user
changes Employee pages.

By Employee — to update benefits only when the user makes changes on
Employee pages that trigger Sage HRMS to update benefits. If you select
this option, Sage HRMS will not update benefits when the user logs into
Sage HRMS.

Daily and By Employee — to update benefits when the user logs into Sage
HRMS and when the user makes changes on Employee pages that trigger
Sage HRMS to update benefits.

Never - to manually update benefits.

Tip: When setting up your system, select Daily or Never to prevent
the system from updating after every change.

Automatically Recalculate As you set up employer or enterprise job codes, organization codes, and
Benefits reason codes, you set them as active or inactive. When you set Show
Inactive Codes to No, codes set as inactive are not included in the list of
codes available for selection and assignment to an employee. When you set
Show Inactive Codes to Yes, codes set as inactive are included in the list of
codes available for selection and assignment to an employee.

Define Organization Titles

The Organization Titles tab of the Enterprise Setup page enables you to define up to five
organization levels for your enterprise. Use these levels as a way to organize your employees.

For example, Richard Miller accepts a marketing position with Multimedia Communications. You
add the new employee (Richard Miller) to one of your employers, Multimedia Communications. You
specify the department as Marketing and the division as Central. For this example, you define two
Organization Titles: Department and Division.

After defining the organization titles, set up the codes for each organization title in your Organization
code tables. In the above example, Marketing is a code under the Department organization title and
Central is a code under the Division organization title.

Enter titles for up to five organization levels.

When you set up your Organization code tables, you can choose from this list of titles for your
enterprise's organization levels and then set up the codes for each organization level.

Select the Enterprise Logo

The reports you generate within Sage HRMS can include the name and address of your employer as
well as a logo for your enterprise. The Logo Setup tab of the Enterprise Setup page enables you to
select your logo.

40

Sage HRMS



Set Up the Enterprise

Before selecting a logo, you must be able to access it as a bitmap file, a file with the .BMP extension. A
bitmap is a collection of picture elements arranged in a pattern resembling a picture.

Note: You can create a bitmap file from scratch using any graphic editing package, such as
Microsoft Paint. You can also scan your logo and save it as a bitmap file.

If you are working with live data (rather than sample data), the Logo Setup tab is blank the first time
it is opened.

If you are working with sample data, the Logo Setup tab contains the ZSI logo the first time it is
opened.

To Select a Logo

To select a logo, click Select. A dialog box opens so you can select the appropriate logo. Select the
correct path and name of your logo's bitmap file. Only those files with a .BMP extension appear.
Click Select. The bitmap appears on the Logo Setup tab.

To Remove a Logo

To remove a logo from your system, click Remove on the Logo Setup tab. When you remove a
logo, you do not remove the bitmap file from your disk, only from the Sage HRMS database. You
can select the file again any time you want.

Set Up the Audit Tralil
The Audit Trail Setup tab of the Enterprise Setup page enables you to set up the audit trail.

The audit trail provides the ability to track changes a user makes to an action or page. This is an
extremely useful tool for safeguarding Sage HRMS data. Auditing changes enables you to:

1. Check who is making changes to the system and if the correct changes are being made
2. Measure users’ performance

3. Determine the number of changes users make and how often corrections are being made

The audit trail provides a before and after image of changes. It also keeps track of the date and time
and the user who made the change.

The following standard reports are available to monitor the audit trail. To access the audit trail
reports, select Reports > Audit Trail Reports from the Navigation Pane.

e The Audit Trail Report by User provides a list of audit trail records sorted by the users who
implemented the changes.

¢ The Audit Trail Report by Date provides a list of audit trail records sorted by the date on
which the changes were made.

e The Audit Trail Report by File/Field provides a list of audit trail records sorted by the files
and fields in which the changes were made.

To Set Up the Audit Trail

Getting Started 41



Set Up the Enterprise

Click the Audit Trail Setup tab on the Enterprise Setup page.

In the Enable Auditing field, select Yes to turn the Audit Trail on and to enable the rest of
the fields on the tab.

Note: Turning the Audit Trail on or off does not affect the audit status of your selected
files and fields. You can choose to audit any files and fields by setting their Audit Status
to Yes or No. If you turn the Audit Trail on, the selected files and fields will be audited. If
you turn the Audit Trail off, the files and fields will not be audited, but their audit status
is maintained.

In the Select File to Audit field, scroll through the list of databases and click a database
containing the fields you want to audit. As you select databases, the list of fields in the lower
portion of the page changes to display the fields in the selected database.

If you want the system to audit the selected database file, select the Enable File Audit check
box. Otherwise, clear the check box. The database file is preceded by a Yes (the file will be
audited) or No (the file will not be audited); depending on whether you chose to audit the
file.

The system provides three ways in which you can enable or disable auditing for the fields in
the selected database file.

a. To enable auditing for all the fields in the selected database file, select Yes from the
Audit All Fields in File drop-down list. A check appears in the Audit column next to
each field in the file to indicate the audit status is Yes.

b. To disable auditing for all the fields in the selected database file, select No from the
Audit All Fields in File drop-down list. The check is removed from the Audit
column next to each field in the file to indicate the audit status is No.

c. To enable or disable auditing for individual fields in the selected database file, select
or clear the check box in the Audit column next to the field for which you want to
change the audit status.

Note: You can set audit status to Yes for any editable field in a database. However, the
system only audits the field if you have enabled auditing on the database file that
contains the field. For example, you set your audit status to Yes for the Performance
Review Rating field in the Employee Personnel database file. However, you did not
enable file audit for the Employee Personnel database file. In this case, the system will
not audit the Performance Review Rating field (or any field in the Employee Personnel
file).

When you have finished your audit trail setup, click OK to save your changes and close the
page, or click Apply to save your changes and remain on the page. The system proceeds to
modify the audited fields list.

42

Sage HRMS



Add an Employer

Define User-Defined Code Table Titles

The User Defined Code Table Titles tab enables you to define titles for your user-defined code
tables.

Add an Employer

After setting up your enterprise, you are ready to start working with your employers. Setting up your
employers is much easier if you gather all the required information beforehand.

You can have as many employers as you like. Each of these employers can have different specifications,
such as different codes for jobs in the company, or different salary grade structures. When you set up
your employers, you define different sets of specifications for each employer.

When adding an employer to your system, you must define some basic information, such as your
employer’s name and address. The employer's name is at the top of most pages and prints on most
standard reports.

You can also define setup information for each Sage HRMS product you are using. The system provides
the Add Employer action so you can add an employer at any time.

If your system is Sage HRMS U.S. or Canadian Payroll, you must first set up a SQL Database before you
add an employer with these steps. Go to Configuring Sage Payroll Link for setting up a new database,
and then return here to add the payroll employer in Sage HRMS.

To Add an Employer

1. From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > System > Setup > Add Employer to open the Steps
for Add Employer Task page.

2. Select the steps you want to complete. Depending on the products you installed, you must set
up the employer for each product you are using. Complete each step now or schedule steps
for yourself or another user to do later. Add Employer is a required step.

Click OK to start moving through the steps. The Employer Setup page opens.

4. If your installation is configured to support companies in multiple countries, the Employers
Country field is enabled. Select the country in which this employer does business.

5. Enter the Employer Code that uniquely identifies the employer. You must enter three
characters.

6. Enter the Employer Name. This field is required because the name appears at the top of
pages and prints on most reports. You can also add the employer’s street address, city, state,
zip, telephone number and fax number. The City and State fields are required.

7. Select the Pay Frequency used for the majority of the employees.

8. In the Normal Units field, enter the hours or units per pay period worked by most
employees. For example, if employees are paid each week for a 40-hour week, enter 40.00. If
employees are paid every two weeks for a 37.5-hour week, enter 75.00.

9. Select the employer's main spoken language.

Getting Started 43



Add an Employer

10.

11.
12.

Note: The selections you make for steps 7-9 are the defaults when you add new
employees to this employer. When adding employees, you can change these as
necessary.

If you have Payroll installed, the Payroll Database ID and Payroll DB Name fields appear.
The Payroll Database ID is dynamically populated with the Employer Code you entered in
Step 5 and is disabled. In Payroll DB Name field, enter the name of the SQL payroll database.
When you click OK in the next step, Sage HRMS will verify that the database is present and
automatically create a company profile in the database. A series of "Activating Application”
messages display indicating the progress of the activation.

When you finish, click OK.

A message displays that the Add Employer process was successful. Click OK to restart the
system. After restart, you are returned to the Home page.

Modify an Employer

To Modify an Employer

1.

From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > System > Setup > Modify Employer. If you have
more than one employer defined, you must select the employer you want to modify.

Review and edit the information as necessary. You cannot change the employer's Country or
Code.

If you are using Sage Payroll, you must enter the ID for the payroll database you created in
SQL Enterprise Manager, in the Payroll Database ID field.

Click OK to save your changes.

A message displays that the Modify Employer process was successful. Click OK to restart the
system. After restart, you are returned to the Home page.

Delete an Employer

You can delete any employer added to your Sage HRMS system, for example, an employer you
added by mistake.

The system provides two options to delete an employer:

Delete the employer and employee information but maintain the security information and
employer setup information.

Delete all employer and employee information (including security options and employer
setup information).

Warning: Deleting an employer permanently deletes all the related employee
information. Before deleting an employer, back up the employer’s databases. If you need
to restore information, you can restore the databases from the backup.

44

Sage HRMS



Set Up User Preferences

Note: If you are using Sage Payroll, employee information will only be deleted from
Sage HRMS databases, not Payroll databases.

To delete an Employer

1. From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > System > Setup > Delete Employer.

2. Select the employer you want to delete and select the appropriate option for deleting the
employer information.

Click OK to delete the employer. The system asks you to confirm the deletion.
4. Click Yes to delete the employer.

A message displays that the Delete Employer process was successful. Click OK to restart the
system. After restart, you are returned to the Home page.

Set Up User Preferences

Sage HRMS allows you to customize specific features to suit your needs. The system tracks these
preferences for each user logging on to Sage HRMS.

For example, you can select which Navigation Pane group opens when you log on to Sage HRMS. From
the Main Menu, select File > User Preferences to open the User Preferences page.

The User Preferences page contains two tabs on which to enter information: General Preferences and
Setup Interviews.

General Preferences Tab

Use the fields on the General Preferences tab to select your user preferences.

Default View

Select the Navigation Pane group or feature that you want to open in the workspace when you
log on to Sage HRMS.

Note: By default, the Welcome to Sage HRMS page opens in the workspace after you log on
to Sage HRMS. If you want to hide the Welcome to Sage HRMS page and display only the
item you select in this field after you log on, select Do not show me this page again on the
Welcome to Sage HRMS page.

Getting Started 45



Set Up User Preferences

Employees Toolbar Default

Select the employee-related page you want to automatically open when you log on to Sage
HRMS.

Note: The Employees Toolbar Default list includes only the pages to which you have
security access. If you select a default page that the system administrator might later restrict
you from accessing, Sage HRMS assigns the next available page in the list as the default. If
the restricted page was last in the list, Sage HRMS assigns the first page in the list as the
default.

Training Toolbar Default

Select the training-related page you want to automatically open when you log on to Sage HRMS.
This field does not display if you do not have Training installed.

Note: The Training Toolbar Default list includes only the pages to which you have security
access. If you select a default page that the system administrator might later restrict you from
accessing, Sage HRMS assigns the next available page in the list as the default. If the
restricted page was last in the list, Sage HRMS assigns the first page in the list as the default.

Default Employee Status Selection

By default, the Employee Find function searches through all employees, regardless of their status,
when you look for an employee. This is because, by default, all statuses are selected for the
Default Employee Status Selection user preference.

You can change the default status selections by selecting or clearing the appropriate check boxes:
Active, LOA, Terminated, or Other.

For example, if you select Active and clear all other status selections, the Employee Find only
searches through employees with a status of Active. However, you can override the default
Employee Status Selection by changing the status selections directly on the Employee Find dialog
box.

US Payroll Employer Default

This drop-down list shows all US Payroll employers that have been set up in your system (with
the assigned Payroll Database ID). The employer you select here is the one that will be used
when non-employee level payroll pages are opened, regardless of whether the Employer Filter is
set to Enterprise. For example, if you are working with payroll processes and your default US
Payroll Employer is US/ABC, the data used in the payroll processes will be for employer
US/ABC.

46

Sage HRMS



Code Tables Overview

Canadian Payroll Employer Default

This drop-down list shows all Canadian Payroll employers that have been set up in your system
(with the assigned Payroll Database ID). The employer you select here is the one that will be used
when non-employee level payroll pages are opened, regardless of whether the Employer Filter is
set to Enterprise. For example, if you are working with payroll processes and your default US
Payroll Employer is Can/ABC, the data used in the payroll processes will be for employer
Can/ABC.

When selected, all tasks listed in Scheduler will be communicated through Microsoft Outlook to
the assigned user.

Note: An e-mail address for the assigned user must be previously entered in User Security.

Opt out

If you do not want to participate in the Product Enhancement or Product Survey programs, select
the check boxes on the General Preferences tab.

Setup Interviews Tab

Enable or disable setup interviews at the user level. If you enable a Setup Interview, Sage HRMS asks
you if you want to use the setup interview to help you set up an insurance plan or savings plan.

On this tab, select if you want to enable the interview for the Insurance Plan Setup and the Savings
Plan Setup.

Code Tables Overview

Sage HRMS uses codes to manage and store information in files. These codes provide abbreviated,
standard references to specific information. Sage HRMS stores these codes and their associated
descriptions in code tables.

A list of state and province abbreviations is an example of a code table. Instead of typing or re-entering a
state name (such as Mississippi) in a field, you can select the appropriate code (MS) from a list of
predefined codes contained in a code table. Instead of typing British Columbia, you can select the code
BC. Code tables contain one column for the code and a second column for the code description.

A drop-down list provides information for a field related to a code table. For instance, if a page contains a
field for the state, a drop-down list provides a list of state codes, such as MO, IA, and FL, from which you
can choose.

Getting Started 47



Code Tables Overview

Benefits of Using and Defining Code Tables
Code tables provide several advantages. Using code tables allows you to:

¢ Customize information to meet your employer's needs. For example, you can define unique
divisions, departments and locations specific to your employer.

e Save time. When you enter information for hundreds of employees, it is much easier and
more efficient to type or select RFT for each employee rather than type Regular Full Time.

¢ Ensure accuracy and consistency. Without a uniform coding scheme, a data entry clerk
might enter a department code in several different ways (ENGDEPT, ENGRDEPT, ENG or
ENGR) for several different employees. Even though the clerk describes the same
department, Sage HRMS interprets the entries as four different pieces of information for four
different departments. If the entries are inconsistent, Sage HRMS will not be able to calculate
department totals accurately.

Build Code Tables

Most code tables in Sage HRMS are two-column tables containing codes in the left column and brief
descriptions in the right column. However, some tables are more complex (benefit plans, for instance)
and contain more information than can fit in two columns. The instructions for copying, adding,
editing, and deleting codes are identical, whether you work with two-column or multi-column tables.
Most code tables have recommended default values. You can add, edit, or delete values to suit your
employer’s needs.

All of the predefined code tables in Sage HRMS are enterprise code tables. You can adjust these code
tables to contain the codes most frequently used by the employers in your system. These codes then
become the standard for your system.

When you initially set up a code table, the codes are blank. As long as the Codes area is blank, an
individual employer uses the codes from the enterprise code table. As soon as you add a new code,
the system recognizes you are creating a code table that no longer references the enterprise code
table. To add a code for a specific employer from the list of enterprise codes, copy the enterprise code
table to the employer code table and then add the unique code to the employer’s code table.

For example, if two of three employers in your system use the same codes, edit the enterprise code
tables to accommodate the two employers. When you then set up codes for the two employers who
share common codes, they automatically use the enterprise codes unless you create new codes in
their code tables.

For the third employer who uses a slightly different set of codes, you can copy the enterprise code
table and then make whatever minor changes are necessary to meet the third employer’s coding
requirements. Therefore, you save time by not having to create a whole new set of codes from scratch,
yet you are still able to customize the code table to the third employer’s specifications.

48

Sage HRMS



Set Up Code Tables

Set Up Code Tables

Sage HRMS allows you to quickly and easily add, edit, copy, and delete codes so you can meet each
employer's specific coding requirements. For instance, you might want to change a previously defined
code to reflect a change in your organization.

Notes:

After you save a code, the following fields are disabled.
Benefit Rate Tables

Benefit Savings Plans

Attendance Plans

Absence Reason Codes
FMLA Event Reason Codes

Working with Sage HRMS Code Tables

Sage HRMS allows you to quickly and easily add, edit, copy, and delete codes so you can meet each
employer's specific coding requirements. For instance, you might want to change a previously
defined code to reflect a change in your organization. The following sections describe how to work
with Sage HRMS code tables.

To Copy Code Tables

1.

From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > Employees, Time Off, Payroll, or Training > click
the link for the type of codes with which you want to work. The code table you selected
opens.

Select the employer with whom you want to work.

Click Copy. Only those employers with codes defined in the current table appear in the
selection list. The employer with whom you are working does not appear in the list because
you cannot copy codes from an employer to itself.

Highlight the enterprise or employer whose codes you want to copy and click OK. For most
code tables, the Select Codes to Copy page opens. The Available list shows all the defined
codes for that code table. The Selected list shows those codes you select.

Note: When copying some codes you are first shown a dialog box informing you of the
related codes which will be updated to correspond with those you are copying (see Job
Codes below). Click Yes to continue or click No to return to the code table page.

From the Available list box, double-click the codes you want to copy. The selected codes
appear in the right list box. If you want to remove a code from the Selected list, highlight it
and click Remove.

Click OK. The system checks to see if the codes to be copied are the same as any which
already exist for the employer receiving them. If there are any duplicates, Sage HRMS asks
whether you want the old code to be overwritten with the new. Select Yes or No.

Getting Started 49



Set Up Code Tables

7. The new codes are copied to the employer with which you are working. To adapt the code

table to this employer’s needs, you can add additional codes to the list.

8. Click the Close button after you finish making your changes.

To Add Codes

1.

From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > Employees, Time Off, Payroll, or Training > Click
the link for the type of codes with which you want to work. The code table you selected
opens.

Select the employer with whom you want to work.
Click Add. The codes detail page opens.

Enter at least a code and description. Some code tables ask for additional information to be
supplied for the added code. Other setup options are:

e Some code tables contain a blank code described as None Specified. This allows you to
leave a field blank when you are entering information. To provide this option for your
own code tables, include a blank code along with the description None Specified.

e Code tables for Jobs, Organizations, and Reasons provide the ability to make the code
active or inactive. When the code is active, it displays in the code selection list when the
user needs to select a particular code on a detail page. However, when the code is
inactive (and the Show Inactive Codes setting on the Enterprise Setup page is set to No),
the code does not display in the code selection list.

Click OK. Sage HRMS checks for duplicate codes and saves the changes if no duplicate
exists. If a duplicate is found, the system prompts you to enter a different code.

To Edit Codes

1.

4.

From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > Employees, Time Off, Payroll, or Training > Click
the link for the type of codes with which you want to work. The code table you selected
opens.

Select the employer with whom you want to work.

Highlight the code you want to edit and click More.... The detail page for the code you
selected opens.

Notes: Codes that have been set up in the following code tables cannot be changed. If
you need to change a code name, create a new code and delete the old one.

e Benefit Rate Tables

e Benefit Savings Plans

e Attendance Plans

e Absence Reason Codes

e FMLA Event Reason Codes

Edit the information and click OK.

50

Sage HRMS



Set Up Page Security

To Delete Codes

1. From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > Employees, Time Off, Payroll, or Training > Click
the link for the type of codes with which you want to work. The code table you selected
opens.

2. Select the employer with whom you want to work.

3. Highlight the code you want to delete and click Delete. Sage HRMS prompts you to confirm
the deletion. Also, deleting a code could affect history files and reports that contain the code.

4. Click Yes to delete the record, or click No to cancel the deletion.
Click the Close button when you finish.

Add Codes From Details

You can also directly add codes to a code table when you are working with details pages. For every
field that references a code table, Sage HRMS provides a drop-down list of codes. For example, on the
Current Job page, the Job Code field accesses the Job Codes table.

Sage HRMS provides an option that enables you to add a new code while you are entering
information on the page. When working with Sage HRMS, you can add codes from pages for all Sage
HRMS code tables except for the Benefit Insurance Plans, Benefit Savings Plans, and Benefit Rate
Tables. You must access these code tables in Rules to work with them.

To add a code from a detail

1. Open the drop-down list for the field that references the code table you want to update.

2. Scroll to the bottom of the list and select Add New Code. A page opens so you can add a new
code.

3. Enter the information for the new code and click OK. Sage HRMS adds the code to the list
and selects the new code for the field.

Set Up Page Security

When setting up security for your system, you can define the access rights for specific pages. Different
users might have different kinds of security access to specific pages. When you find an employee from a
page, the only employees who appear are those you have permission to view.

For example, there are two security rules defined for a user named Joan Martin:

e Martin can view the Current Pay pages for employees in employer ABC and employer DEF.
e Martin can view the Wellness pages for employees only in employer ABC.

When Joan Martin is working on the Current Pay page and wants to find an employee, she can see all
employees in ABC and DEF. However, if she is working on the Wellness page and wants to find an
employee, she is only able to see the employees in ABC. She cannot view or work on the Wellness page of
any employee in employer DEF because the system denies her access to that information.

Getting Started 51



Set Up Page Security

Set Up Security

Sage HRMS has an extensive, flexible, and easy-to-use security system to protect your data. You have
complete precision in restricting access because the security system breaks down functions within
Sage HRMS by employer, product, activity, task, step, and groups of employees.

If you are the system administrator or the sole user of your system, you can set up Sage HRMS to
have access to all security options. Usually an organization’s system administrator sets up and
changes security privileges for all Sage HRMS system users. For instance, as the system
administrator, you can allow a user access to all employee information except current pay data. Or,
you can give a user the ability to enter only demographic information for new employees.

As anormal user, you are assigned a user ID and password which establish your ability to view,
change, and process data. In this capacity, you are limited to changing your own password.

Security Concepts

Each person accessing Sage HRMS has a user ID, and each user ID is associated with a password.
You probably want to establish the same level of security access for a group of users (not just one
user), and the Sage security system lets you create security groups and establish different access
rights for each group.

Group Security

A security group is a collection of one or more users with the same access rights. Each security group
has a name (assigned when you create the group), and each user (other than the system
administrator) is a member of a group. As the system administrator, you assign access rights to the
group and not to an individual user. The group a user belongs to determines the access rights of an
individual user. As the system administrator, you automatically have access to all functions.

Note: The sole purpose of the security system is to restrict access to various areas within Sage
Abra. The system does not keep track of failed attempts to access system features or report on
the functions accessed by users.

User Security

Each security group contains one or more users assigned to that group. Each user must have a user
name, ID, and password to have access to the security group. There are two ways a user can log on to
the security group:

e Sage HRMS user name, ID, and password. To assign a user to a security group, you will
need an ID, name, and password of the user.

¢ Windows logon and password. To assign a user to a security group, you will need to add a
user's Windows logon credentials to the security group.

52

Sage HRMS



Set Up Page Security

Before You Begin

Prior to setting up access rights for your users, you must set up several components in your
Sage HRMS system.

1. Set up the enterprise.

2. Add and set up your employers.

3. Design any custom pages you want to use with your Sage products.

Establish Access Rights

Establish access rights if you want to restrict any portion of the Sage HRMS system to one or more
users. However, it might not be necessary for you to set up security for your Sage HRMS system.
Consider the following two situations, neither of which require any security setup.

* You are the system administrator and you are the only one using Sage HRMS. You do not
need to set up security. When you sign on using MASTER as the user ID, you automatically
have access to the entire system.

¢ You want all users to have unrestricted access to the system. Rather than setting up any
security, have each user log on using MASTER as the user ID. Each user can access the entire
system.

Note: If you receive updates to Sage HRMS that include new features, the MASTER user
ID is automatically updated and always has access to all features. For any additional
security groups you created previously, you must update the security group information
to provide access to the new features. This provides a safeguard so you can always
decide who can access the new features.

This next situation requires security setup. You are the system administrator and install the following
products on your system: Time Off, Sage HRMS, and Training. You want to set up two users for the
employer ZSI.

The first user can only enter new employees into the system. The second user has access to the entire
system but cannot view or update certain fields. You must:

e Set Up a Security Group for User #1

e Set Up a Security Group for User #2

e Set Up Users

If you must further restrict your users and disallow access rights to specific employee records, refer to
Product Group Filters.

Getting Started 53



Set Group Security

Set Group Security

A security group is a collection of one or more users with the same access rights. Each security group has
aname (assigned when you create the group), and each user (other than the system administrator) is a
member of a group. As the system administrator, you assign access rights to the group and not to an
individual user. The group a user belongs to determines the access rights of an individual user. As the
system administrator, you automatically have access to all functions.

Note: The sole purpose of the security system is to restrict access to various areas within Sage
HRMS. The system does not keep track of failed attempts to access system features or report on the
functions accessed by users.

Security Levels

When you (as the system administrator) set up security for a group, you can establish access rights at
the following levels:

e Employer
e Product
o Activity
e Task
e Step
e Field
The employers include all the employers you set up in your enterprise.

You assign access rights to products depending on the products you have installed and set up on
your HRMS system. The System is treated as a separate product to help organize tasks.

Note: You must first select N/A for the employer before you can select System as a product.

The activities you can assign access rights to include: Action, Analysis, Detail, Process, Report, and
Rule. There is a different set of tasks for each activity and a different set of steps for each task.

You can also set view and update rights for groups of specific fields in an employee’s record, such as
address and phone, salary, or EEO information.

Setting the Ad Hoc Reporting Security Level enables you to establish an access level for Crystal and
Abra Secure Query. This access level determines which fields in the Sage HRMS system databases are
able to be accessed by the security group’s users whenever they use Crystal or Abra Secure Query.

54 Sage HRMS



Set Group Security

To Add a Group

10.
11.

12.

13.
14.
15.

From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > System > Security > Group Security.

To add a group, click Add. In the New Group Name field enter the name of the group you
are adding (up to 20 letters and numbers). Click OK.

Click Yes to verify you are adding the group. The program builds the access rights structure
for this group. The Security Group page opens.

Initially a new group has no access rights. Accordingly, the page has no entries in any of the
columns. The Modify button at the bottom of the Employer column is enabled, indicating
you can modify access rights at the employer level. All other Modify buttons are disabled.

Click Modify. The Employer Selection dialog box opens. The Allow Access column for each
employer is initially set to No.

Note: The Employer list also contains the N/A option. Change the access to Yes for N/A
in order to access System in the Product column on the Security Group page.

Double-click the employer to change the access to Yes.

Warning: If you allow a security group to access Group Security under System Rules,
users in that group can change their own security access rights. They can let their security
group (and any other security group) access all features, which is the same as no security
at all. We recommend limiting the access rights of all security groups to only one security
feature: Change Password. The MASTER user ID has access to all HRMS system features.

Click OK. The system rebuilds the information on the Security Group page.

Click Modify in the Product column to open the Product Selection dialog box. The Allow
Access column for each product is initially set to Yes.

Note: If you have U.S. Payroll and Canadian Payroll installed and want to restrict access
to either U.S. Payroll or Canadian Payroll, you must set the security in two steps. Let us
say you want to restrict access so that users will only be able to access Canadian Payroll.
In the Product Selection dialog box, set the Allow Access to Yes for Canadian Payroll.
Then set the Allow Access to No for Payroll (which is U.S. Payroll). It is imperative that
you set the access correctly for both U.S. Payroll and Canadian Payroll.

Double-click the products to change the access to No.
Click OK to return to the Security Group page.

Select the product for which you are setting security. All activities, tasks, and steps appear in
the related columns.

Click Modify in the Activity column to open the Activity Selection dialog box. The Allow
Access column for each activity is initially set to Yes.

Double-click the activity to change the access to No.
Click OK to return to the Security Group page.

Select the activity for which you are setting security. The tasks and steps appear in the related
columns.

Getting Started 55



Set Group Security

16. Click Modify in the Task column to open the Task Selection dialog box. The Allow Access
column for each task is initially set to Yes.

17. Double-click the task to change the access to No.
18. Click OK to return to the Security Group page.

Note: If a user has a task assigned on their Scheduler, the security system does not allow
you to restrict that user’s access to that task. Therefore, because the user is a member of a
security group, the security system does not allow you to restrict that group’s access to
that task.

19. Select the task for which you are setting security.

20. Click Modify in the Step column to open the Step Selection dialog box. The Allow Access
column for each step is initially set to Yes.

21. Double-click the step to change the access to No. If you selected Detail in the Activity
column, double-click the steps to change access to View, Update, or None.

22. Click OK to return to the Security Group page.

23. Repeat steps 4 through 22 to set access rights for another employer, product, activity, task, or
step.

24. Click OK to return to the Security Groups dialog box.

To Edit a Group

From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > System > Security > Group Security.
Select the group with whom you want to work.

Click More.... The Security Group page opens.

Edit information as necessary.

Click OK.

S A N

To Delete a Group

From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > System > Security > Group Security.
Highlight the group you want to delete and click Delete.
Confirm the deletion.

If there are no users in the group, the system deletes the group.

gl @

If there are users in the group, the system alerts you and asks you to confirm the deletion
again. If you select Yes, the group and any users within the group are deleted.

6. If a user within the group has tasks scheduled on their Organizer, the system alerts you and
does not allow you to delete the group. Click OK to display the user’s task schedule.

Note: Before deleting the group, remove the scheduled tasks from the user’s Organizer.
Delete the user or assign the user to another security group. Repeat the above procedure
to delete the group.

56 Sage HRMS



Set User Secur

ity

Review the list of tasks. To print the tasks for easy reference, click Print. Click the Close button to

return to the Group Security dialog box.

Set User Security

Each security group contains one or more users assigned to that group. Each user must have a user name,
ID, and password to have access to the security group. There are two ways a user can log on to the
security group:

With their Sage user name, ID, and password. To assign a user to a security group, you will nee
the user's ID, name, and password.

With their Windows logon and password. To assign a user to a security group, you will need to
add the user's Windows logon credentials to the security group.

To Add a User with a Sage logon

From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > System > Security > User Security.
Click Add. The User Security dialog box opens.

In the Group field, select the security group to which you are adding this user.
In the Authentication field, select Abra.

R e

Enter up to ten characters for the User ID. You can enter the user’s initials, the first name,

d

and the first letter of the last name or any other suitable abbreviation. The system converts all

characters to upper-case.

6. Enter up to 25 numbers or characters for a user name. It can be any combination of upper-
case and lower-case letters and numbers. The user name should contain the user's full first
and last name. It is used in the scheduler for task assignments.

7. Enter up to 10 characters for the user’s password. For security reasons, you will not see the
password that you enter. Only asterisks appear in the field. The system automatically
converts all characters to upper-case.

8. Enter up to 64 characters for the e-mail address assigned to the user.

9. If you are also using Abra Link, you can choose to Allow Access to Abra Link. If you do not

want this user to have access to Abra Link, click No. Otherwise, click Yes.
10. Click OK. The Password Verification dialog box opens.

11. Enter the user's password again for verification and click OK. The system records the
password and returns to the User Security page.

12. Repeat steps 2 through 10 to set up additional users. When you finish, close the Security
Groups dialog box.

Note: The MASTER user will always use the Sage authentication. If the MASTER user tries
to use the Windows Logon when logging on to the application, they will receive an invalid
user name/password message.

Getting Started

57



Set User Security

To Add a User with their Windows logon authentication

1. From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > System > Security > User Security.
2. Click Add. The User Security dialog box opens.

3. In the Group field, select the security group to which you are adding this user.
4

In the Authentication field, select Windows.

Click the Search Windows User ~ * button to open the Select a user window.

o

6. Scroll or use search criteria to find the user and click OK to return to the User Security
window. The User ID and User Name fields show the user's Windows authentication. Note
that the domain is included as necessary. The Password field is blank as the user will provide
this when they log on.

7. Enter up to 64 characters for the e-mail address assigned to the user.

8. If you are also using Abra Link, you can choose to Allow Access to Abra Link. If you do not
want this user to have access to Abra Link, click No. Otherwise, click Yes.

9. (lick OK. The user you added displays in the User Security list. The Authentication column
indicates the type of logon set for the user.

10. Repeat steps 2 through 9 to set up additional users. When you finish, close the Security
Groups dialog box.

Note: You must repeat this process in Sample data if the user is to be able to access Sample
data using Windows Authentication. Additionally, if you are also using Sage Employee Self
Service, you must set up Windows Authentication separately from within (Undefined
variable: SageVariables.ESS Short).

To Edit a User

1. From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > System > Security > User Security.
2. Select the user with whom you want to work.

3. Click More.... The User Security dialog box opens.

4

Edit information as necessary.

Note: If you are editing a user and changing the security group to restrict the user’s
access, make sure you reassign the tasks this user is no longer able to perform due to
restricted access. For information about assigning tasks, see Use the Scheduler.

5. Click OK.

To Delete a User

Before deleting the user, remove the scheduled tasks from the user’s Organizer. After deleting the
tasks, repeat the above procedure to delete the user.

1. From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > System > Security > User Security.

2. Select the user you want to delete.

58 Sage HRMS



Set Field Level Security

3. Click Delete. If the user is not scheduled to perform any tasks, confirm the deletion. If the
user has tasks scheduled on their Organizer, the HRMS system alerts you and does not allow
you to delete the user. Click OK to display the user’s task schedule.

4. Review the list of tasks. To print the tasks for easy reference, click Print. Click the Close
button * to return to the User Security dialog box.

Set Field Level Security

Field Level Security lets your limit access to certain categories of data for a specific employer. It is
available for Crystal Reports, Abra Secure Query and some Sage HRMS detail pages. Field Level Security
is set at the group level, and all the users you assign to the group must adhere to the type of security you
select for each category.

When you initially add a security group, the group does not have access to view or update fields
containing information in the following categories: Address/Phone, Salary, and EEO. You can provide
access to view or update these fields through field level security.

Note: Field security is not available for standard reports. If you need to prevent certain employees
from viewing specific fields on standard reports, consider removing the entire report from the menus
to which the employees have access (use group security to remove reports from menus).

Field Level Access

Fields in the Address/Phone category pertain to home, not business information. This information is
located on the Demographics page and includes the telephone number, street address, city, state and
zip code, county, and country.

Fields in the Salary category are found on the Payroll Status page in Payroll and the Current Pay
Status page in Sage HRMS. Information includes the

e unit pay rate

e pay period salary

¢ hours/units worked per pay period

e pay frequency

¢ annual pay

o shift premium

¢ last pay change amount or percent bonus amount (if applicable)

e salary grade

¢ frequency of the employee’s contribution to savings plans

The EEO category controls access to EEO information and includes marital status, ethnic origin,
gender and disability.

Note: Not all these fields are contained in the Sage HRMS system databases. Therefore, for
some fields, you can only set field level security if you selected products other than the Sage
HRMS system.

Getting Started 59



Set Product Group Filters

Set Field Level Security

From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > System > Security > Group Security.
Select the group with whom you want to work.

Click More.... The Security Group page opens.

Click the Field Level Security tab.

Select an employer from the Employer Selection list.

SRR U

For each applicable category, select the appropriate access level by selecting one of the
options listed in the following table. Access rights to fields containing Address/Phone, Salary,
or EEO information initially default to Not View.

Open Description

Not View Restricts users from viewing and updating the data. When users access
areas of the system containing these fields, the word Hidden is displayed.

Note: If users cannot view a field which appears on a report,
they are restricted from generating that report.

View Enables users to view the data but restricts them from updating it

Update Enables users to view and update the data.

7. Click Apply to save your changes. You can then select another employer and set field
security for that employer.

8.  When you are finished setting field security for employers, you can move to another tab on
the Security Group page or click OK to close the page.

Set Product Group Filters

In addition to restricting access to specific fields with the field level security function, you can select
specific employees you want the security group users to access. For example, if you want users of a
security group to access only employees whose original hire date is prior to June 1, 2002, the Sage HRMS
system lets you set a product group filter allowing access to only employees fitting that criteria.

To Set a Product Group Filter and define which database records you want a security group’s users to be
able to access, build an expression on the Product Group Filters tab of the Security Group page.

From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > System > Security > Group Security.

Select the group you want to work with.

Click More.... The Security Group page opens.

Click the Product Group Filters tab.

gL

Select the product you are using for this group filter.

Note: If Payroll is included with your system, any product group filters you set for HR
automatically apply to Payroll. Therefore, if you select Payroll as your Product Selection, the
Fields listed are disabled and cannot be specifically selected for Payroll.

6. Build the expression. An expression consists of a field, relationship, and value. The following
sections step you through building an expression.

60 Sage HRMS



Set Product Group Filters

Field

The Fields list contains every field in the master file corresponding to your product. For example, for
Sage HRMS, the list includes every field in the Employee Personnel file.

Use the scroll bar in the Fields list to locate the field and double-click to select it. The field appears in
the Expression box.

Relationship

The Operators list contains the mathematical operators signifying the relationship in our expression.
Operators specify a relationship between the field and the value. Refer to the following Operators
table to see the valid operators and their descriptions.

Use the scroll bar to locate the operator and double-click to select it. The operator is added to the
expression in the Expression box.

Operators

Operator Description

= Equal to

1= Not equal to

> Greater than

>= Greater than or equal to

< Less than

<= Less than or equal to

AND And - for compound expressions

OR Or - for compound expressions

+ Add - used when computing a value

- Subtract - used when computing a value

* Multiply - used when computing a value

/ Divide - used when computing a value
Value

Enter the expression’s value directly into the expression. For example, you want users of a security
group to access only employees whose original hire date is prior to June 1, 2002. Place your cursor to
the right of the operator. Enter the date in numeric form and enclose it in braces. Your expression
reads:

P_ORIGHIRE < {06/01/2002}

The expression is complete.

Note: The maximum length of an expression is 200 characters.

Getting Started 61



Set Ad Hoc Reporting Security

Verify the Expression

Click Verify to make sure your expression is built in a format the system can interpret. The system
indicates if the expression is valid. If it is not, determine your error, place your cursor in the
Expression box, and then correct the error. Use the Backspace and Delete keys to clear the expression
as necessary.

When your expression is correct, click Apply to save your changes and remain on the Security Group
page, or click OK to save your changes and close the Security Group page.

Note: You can also build a compound expression. For example, if you want to limit access to
employees whose original hire date is between April 1, 2002 and June 1, 2002, your expression
reads:

P_ORIGHIRE > {03/31/2002} AND P_ORIGHIRE < {06/02/2002}

Tip: The format of expressions is consistent with the Xbase programming language standards,
except the AND and OR operators do not need to be enclosed with periods. If you are familiar
with formatting expressions, you might find it easier and faster to enter the complete expression
simply by clicking in the expression box and typing the entire expression.

To Edit or Delete a Product Group Filter

From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > System > Security > Group Security.
Select the group with whom you want to work.

Click More.... The Security Group page opens.

Click the Product Group Filters tab.

Select the product for which you want to edit or delete the group filter.

A

Place your cursor in the Expression box and edit the expression as needed. If you want to
delete the filter altogether, use the Backspace and Delete keys to clear the entire expression.

7. Click Apply to save your changes and remain on the Security Group page, or click OK to
save your changes and close the Security Group page.

Set Ad Hoc Reporting Security

Crystal Reports for Sage and Abra Secure Query enable you to design and generate your own queries and
reports using system database files. Any user who has access to Crystal or Abra Secure Query can view
any field without restrictions. Ad Hoc Reporting Security lets you restrict the database files and fields
available to a security group using Crystal or Abra Secure Query.

When you set up security for a group, you can assign an Ad Hoc Reporting Security Level to each
security group. To further restrict access to the user, Ad Hoc Reporting Security lets you assign an access
level to each field included in your Sage HRMS databases.

Note: The access levels you assign here affect access only in Crystal and Abra Secure Query and do
not impact the rest of the system.

62 Sage HRMS



Set Ad Hoc Reporting Security

How Access Levels Work

Before changing access levels, you need to understand how access levels work. This section illustrates
why you would change access levels for your database fields.

The Ad Hoc Reporting Security page displays.

Ad Hoc Reparting Security i.j x

Change Security Level for  all Fields R Fields for Selected File I 1 3:

File |Fie|d |nccess Lewvel ﬂ
| ¥ A#d Hoc Reporting Security Field Access Code 1
| |A4d Hoc Reparting Security Security Group 1
|| Associated =kills Code for Course, Program, or Ce 1
|| Associated =kills Company Code 1
|| Associated =kills Last Change Date 1
|| Associated skills Skill Code 1
|| Associated skills Type of Assaciation (I,P,C) 1
| | Attendance Benefit Plan Definition accrual Method 1
|| Attendance Benefit Plan Definition Accrue time based on actual hour 1
|| Attendance Benefit Plan Definition Associated Absence Types 1
|| Attendance Benefit Plan Definition Calculation Period 1
|| Attendance Benefit Plan Definition Company Code 1
|| Attendance Benefit Plan Definition Hours for Level 1 1
|| Attendance Benefit Plan Definition Hours for Level 10 1
|| Attendance Benefit Plan Definition Houwrs for Level 2 1
|| Attendance Benefit Plan Definition Houwrs for Level 3 1

Attendance Benefit Plan Definition Hours for Level 4 1
[ attendance Renefit Plan Definitinn Hrurs for | rvel 5 1 _ILI

»

[s]' | Cancel | Apply |

Each field in each database file contained in your Sage HRMS system is listed on this page. The fields
are grouped alphabetically by database file. Each line item displays the database file name, the field
description, and the field’s access level. There are nine access levels (one through nine). Initially, all
fields are set to the same access level, one.

Allow All Users Access to All Fields

Working in conjunction with Ad Hoc Reporting Security is the Ad Hoc Reporting Security Level
feature on the Security Group page.

Ad Hoc Reporting Security Level 1 E

Initially, when you set up security for a group, the Ad Hoc Reporting Security Level is set to one, just
as each field in Ad Hoc Reporting Security is set to one (1). This means the group’s users can access
all the fields set to one.

If you want all users to have access to all fields when they generate reports using Crystal or Abra
Secure Query, maintain one as your Ad Hoc Reporting Security Level and you do not have to change
anything in Ad Hoc Reporting Security.

Note: The MASTER user ID has an Ad Hoc Reporting Security Level of nine and can access all
fields.

Getting Started 63



Set Ad Hoc Reporting Security

Restrict User Access to Fields

To restrict a user’s access to specific fields in a database, change the field’s access level as well as the
Ad Hoc Reporting Security Level for the user’s security group. The combination of a group’s Ad Hoc
Reporting Security Level and a field’s access level set in Ad Hoc Reporting Security determines if the
field is accessible by a user. Consider the following example:

We have two security groups and one user in each group. The first group, Data Entry, has a user
called DE. The second group, Pay Manager, has a user called PM. Except for one restriction; we
want these users to have the same capabilities generating custom reports in Crystal and Abra
Secure Query. However, we do not want DE to have the capabilities to generate a custom report
containing the Earnings/Deductions Code field.

In Ad Hoc Reporting Security, we change the access level for the Earnings/Deductions code to
five. We leave the Ad Hoc Reporting Security Level at one for the Data Entry group, and change
it to five for the Pay Manager group.

Now, when DE (a member of the Data Entry group) accesses Crystal or Abra Secure Query, DE
cannot create a report containing the Earnings/Deductions Code field. DE’s security group is set
at access level one, which prohibits DE from accessing any Sage HRMS fields with an access level
higher than one.

In order to access the Earnings/Deductions Code field, a user’s group must have an Ad Hoc
Reporting ADA Security Level of at least five. Consequently, user PM can access this field. In
addition, if we set the Ad Hoc Reporting Security access level to six for the Earnings/Deductions
Code field, even PM is unable to use that field in Crystal or Abra Secure Query, because PM's
access level is only five.

To Set Access Levels

The Ad Hoc Reporting Security page has the means to quickly and easily change access levels for
fields in your databases. Before setting access levels, determine to which fields you want to restrict
access.

You can set the access level of all fields in all database files, all fields within one database file or one
field at a time. The database files and the fields within the files are listed alphabetically. Use the
product’s Data Dictionary to help you locate a specific field within a database file.

1. From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > System > Security > Ad Hoc Reporting Security.
2. Set the access levels as necessary.

3. To set all fields in all database files, enter a number from one to nine in the All Fields number
box at the top of the page. You can also use the arrows to set the level. All fields change to the
access level you set.

4. To set all fields within one database file, locate the database file and click any line item within
the file. Enter a number from one to nine in the Fields for Selected File number box at the
top of the panel. You can also use the arrows to set the level. All fields within the selected
database file change to your selected access level.

64

Sage HRMS



Set a Group's Ad Hoc Reporting Security Level

5. To set one field at a time, use the scroll bar to locate the field. To set the access level, click the
line item to select it and enter a number from one to nine.

Tip: Set the access level for all fields in all database files first. If you want a different
access level for specific files, set them next. Remember, setting an access level for all
fields overrides any previously established field settings.

Set a Group's Ad Hoc Reporting Security Level

Setting a group’s access level for Crystal and Abra Secure Query works in conjunction with setting the Ad
Hoc Reporting Security. When you set security for Crystal and Abra Secure Query, you can define access
rights at the field level, and each field in your Sage HRMS system is assigned its own level of security.

When you set up security for a group using Setup > System > Security > Group Security from the
Navigation Pane, you establish an access level for Crystal and Abra Secure Query. This access level
determines which fields in the Sage HRMS system databases are able to be accessed by the security
group’s users whenever they use Crystal or Abra Secure Query.

For example, if you set the Ad Hoc Reporting Security Level to one, users can only access database fields
with an access level of one. If you set the Ad Hoc Reporting Security Level to two, users can access
database fields whose access levels are one or two. Following this logic, if you set the Ad Hoc Reporting
Security Level to nine, users can access all database fields and have access to levels one through nine.

To Set a Group's Ad Hoc Reporting Security Level

From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > System > Security > Group Security.
Double-click the group you want to work with to open the Security Groups page.
Set security for Employer, Product, Activity, Task, and Step.

If necessary, set a product group filter and field level security.

S

Change the Ad Hoc Reporting Security Level by entering a number from one to nine or use
the arrows to change the number.

&d Hoc Repaorting Security Level 1 E

6. Click OK to save your changes and return to the Security Groups dialog box.
7. Click the Close button * to close the Security Groups dialog box.

Change a Password

As system administrator, you might want to change a user’s password. Individual users can also
change their own passwords unless it is restricted by their security.

If you are the system administrator, log on to the system as MASTER, and change the password of a
system user by accessing the User Security dialog box. See the section Setting User Security.

Getting Started 65



Set a Group's Ad Hoc Reporting Security Level

If you are a non-administrator, follow the next set of instructions to Change a Password.

1.
2.

From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > System > Maintenance > Change Password.

Enter up to ten characters (this includes alphanumeric upper and lower case characters, as
well as special characters).

Note: Spaces are not permitted when creating or changing a password.

Click OK. To help maintain security, the password does not appear on the page as it is
entered.

Enter your new password again for verification. Click OK. The system records your new
password.

Click OK.

Quick Launch Toolbar Security

You can establish or remove access rights to any application, including the Microsoft Office
applications, on the Quick Launch toolbar.

To Set Up Quick Launch Toolbar Security

1
2
3.
4

From the Navigation Pane, select Setup > System > Security > Group Security.
Select the security group with whom you want to work.
Click More.... The Security Group page opens.

Select N/A under the Employer, System under the Product, Quick Launch under the
Activity, and the application to restrict access to under Task.

Click Modify in the Step column to open the Step Selection dialog box. The Allow Access
column for each application is initially set to Yes.

Double-click the applications to change the access to No.

Click OK to return to the Security Group page.

66

Sage HRMS



Index

A

Abra authentication, 57
access rights in Sage Abra, 52
activities

ways to access, 9
Activity Center

setting defaults, 45
Ad Hoc Reporting Security page, 63
add employer, 43
Attendance

setup checklist, 5
audit trail

audit status, 41

setting up, 41
Authentication, Abra, 57

Authentication, Windows, 57

C

setting up, 49
company logo
removing, 40

selecting, 40

D

code tables, 49
adding codes from pages, 49
adding: editing and deleting codes, 49
advantages of using, 47
building, 47
copying codes, 49
defining titles for user defined code tables, 43
defining titles for user-defined code tables, 43

overview, 47

details
accessing, 15
adding codes from, 49
defining field level security, 59
entering information into, 15
moving around in, 15
opening Help, 15
resizing, 15

selecting default panels, 45

E

Edit menu, 13
employee
finding, 20
employer filter, 14
employers, 43
adding, 43
deleting, 44
modifying, 44
overview, 43
selecting for scheduling a task or event, 29

entering information on details, 15

Getting Started

67



enterprise
advantages of setting up, 38
defining organization titles, 40
Enterprise Setup, 38
removing the logo, 40
selecting the logo, 40
setting up, 38
setting up the audit trail, 41
setup overview, 37
enterprise logo
removing, 40
selecting, 40
establish access rights, 53
Expressions

building for product group filters, 60

relationships, 60

values, 60
group security, 54

overview, 54

setting up, 54

H

Help button, 14
Help menu, 13
HR

setup checklist, 5

field level security, 59
File menu, 12

find preferences, 45
finding employees, 20

FMLA Event Reason code table, 49

G

Information list, 27

editing and deleting information, 26

general user preferences, 45
group filters, 60
building an expression for, 60
editing or deleting, 60
fields, 60

operators, 61

live data, 1

log on using, 1
logging in

to live data, 2
logging on, 1

to sample data, 1
logo

removing, 40

selecting, 40

Logon authentication, 57

M

main menu, 9

68 Sage HRMS



menus in Sage Abra P

Edit menu, 13
password

File menu, 12 .
changing, 65

Help menu, 13 .
product group filters, 60

Main menu, 12
building an expression for, 60

editing or deleting, 60
O

fields, 60

Organizer
& operators, 61

leti task
completing a task, 35 relationships, 60

diti d deleting inf tion, 24
editing and deleting information values, 60

Information list, 27

jumping to current date, 24 Q

lists provided, 24 .
Quick Launch toolbar, 23

moving around in, 24 . .
accessing details, 15

overview, 24 . . . o
accessing Microsoft Office applications, 23

System Event list, 26 ]
overview, 23

Task list, 26
product buttons, 23

updating, 24 . i
setting security for, 66

using the lists, 26 ine 23
using,

Organizer lists, 26

completing items on, 26 R

definitions, 26
rebuilding system files, 2

editing items on, 26
removing programs, 3

Information list, 27

System Event list, 26 S

Task list, 26
Sage Abra
Organizer toolbar
initialization file, 2
Edit button, 26
sample data, 1

Scheduler button, 26
log on using, 1

Scheduler, 10

Getting Started



overview, 24 ad hoc reporting security, 62

repeating a task, 29 add employers, 43
scheduling a task or item, 29 audit trail, 41
system events, 31 code tables, 49
using, 33 defining organization titles, 40
security field level security, 59
before you begin setup, 52 group security, 54
changing a user password, 65 overview of enterprise setup, 38
concepts, 52 product group filters, 60
deleting a group, 54 security levels, 52
deleting a user, 57 selecting enterprise logo, 40
group security, 54 setting up the audit trail, 41
overview, 52 setup checklist, 5, 7
password, 65 user security, 57
Quick Launch toolbar, 66 setting up security, 52
security groups, 55 setting user preferences, 45
selecting applications to access, 66 setup checklists, 5, 7
setting a group's ad hoc reporting security level, 65 Setup Interview
setting ad hoc reporting security, 62 setting user preferences, 45
setting field level, 59 shortcut keys, 18
setting group filters, 60 access the menu, 18
setting up, 53 edit keys, 19
user ID, 65 function keys, 19
user name, 65 tab key, 18
user security, 57 starting Sage Abra
security groups using sample or live data, 1
adding, 55 using the initialization file, 2
deleting, 56 System Event list, 26
Setting up ad hoc reporting security, 62 editing and deleting events, 26
setting up page security, 51 system events, 35
setting up Sage Abra, 43 marking as complete, 35

70 Sage HRMS



scheduling, 30
System Event list, 26
system files, 2

rebuilding, 2

Task list, 26

changing task status, 26

editing and deleting tasks, 26

starting tasks, 26

tasks, 29
adding a note, 29
changing task status, 26
deleting, 26
editing, 26
marking as complete, 35
repeating, 32
scheduling, 30
starting, 24
sub-tasks, 30
Task list, 26

time sheet layout

setting user preferences, 45

toolbars
Quick Launch toolbar, 9
Train

setup checklist, 7

U

uninstalling, 3
user name
ID and password, 57
user preferences, 45
general preferences, 45
setup interviews, 47
time sheet layout, 45
user security, 65
changing a password, 65
deleting a user, 57

overview, 57

W

Windows authentication, 57

Getting Started

71



	To Start Sage HRMS
	Log On to Sage HRMS
	Log On Using Sample Data
	Log On Using Live Data

	Use the Initialization File
	Rebuild System Files
	Uninstall Sage HRMS
	To Uninstall Sage HRMS

	Sage HRMS Setup Checklist
	Time Off Setup Checklist
	Training Setup Checklist
	Access Activities in Sage HRMS
	The Main Menu
	The Quick Launch Toolbar
	The Organizer
	The Scheduler

	Using the Sage HRMS Desktop
	Use the Navigation Pane
	Hierarchy in the Navigation Pane

	Use the Main Menu
	The File Menu
	The Edit Menu
	The Help Menu
	The Employer Filter List
	The Help Button

	Move Around in a Page
	Use Tabs
	Select From a Drop-Down List Box
	Closed
	Open

	Enter Text in a Text Box
	Empty
	Filled
	To Enter a Date in a Text Box
	Close and Resize pages
	Access Context-Sensitive Help


	Shortcut Keys
	Accessing the Main Menu
	Using the Tab Key
	Using the Edit Keys
	Keyboard Shortcuts
	Find an Employee
	Fields on the Employee Find
	Find an Employee
	Navigating through a list of Employees while on Detail Pages

	Advanced Find
	Fields on the Advanced Find
	Using the Advanced Find


	Employee Information Bar
	Fields and Buttons on the Employee Information Bar

	Use the Quick Launch Toolbar
	Quick Launch toolbar buttons

	Use the Organizer and the Scheduler
	To Use the Organizer
	Move Around in the Organizer
	Use the Organizer Toolbar
	Use the Organizer Lists
	Use the Task List

	Use the Information List
	Use the System Event List

	Use the Scheduler
	To Schedule an Item
	Schedule a Task or Information Item
	Select the Task's Activity
	Select the Task's Product
	Select the Task
	Select the Sub-Task
	Select the Employer
	Select a Subject
	Enter a Description
	Add a Note
	Schedule the Date To Be Done
	Automatic Advancement of Uncompleted Items
	Select the User for Whom the Item is Scheduled
	Set the Priority
	Set the Frequency
	Repeat Items
	Maintain the Day of the Week
	Move to Closest Date
	Forward to Next Available Date
	Backward to Last Available Date
	Schedule a Task in Microsoft Outlook
	Schedule a System Event
	Mark an Item as Complete

	Understand the Enterprise
	Enterprise as a Time-Saver
	Enterprise as the Panoramic View

	Set Up the Enterprise
	Define Enterprise Options
	Define Organization Titles
	Select the Enterprise Logo
	To Select a Logo
	To Remove a Logo

	Set Up the Audit Trail
	Define User-Defined Code Table Titles

	Add an Employer
	To Add an Employer
	Modify an Employer
	Delete an Employer

	Set Up User Preferences
	General Preferences Tab
	Default View
	Employees Toolbar Default
	Training Toolbar Default
	Default Employee Status Selection
	US Payroll Employer Default
	Canadian Payroll Employer Default
	Opt out

	Setup Interviews Tab

	Code Tables Overview
	Benefits of Using and Defining Code Tables
	Build Code Tables

	Set Up Code Tables
	Working with Sage HRMS Code Tables
	To Copy Code Tables
	To Add Codes
	To Edit Codes
	To Delete Codes
	Add Codes From Details

	Set Up Page Security
	Set Up Security
	Security Concepts
	Group Security
	User Security
	Before You Begin

	Establish Access Rights

	Set Group Security
	Security Levels
	To Add a Group
	To Edit a Group
	To Delete a Group

	Set User Security
	To Add a User with a Sage logon
	To Add a User with their Windows logon authentication
	To Edit a User
	To Delete a User

	Set Field Level Security
	Field Level Access
	Set Field Level Security

	Set Product Group Filters
	Field
	Relationship
	Operators
	Value
	Verify the Expression
	To Edit or Delete a Product Group Filter

	Set Ad Hoc Reporting Security
	How Access Levels Work
	Allow All Users Access to All Fields
	Restrict User Access to Fields
	To Set Access Levels

	Set a Group's Ad Hoc Reporting Security Level
	To Set a Group's Ad Hoc Reporting Security Level
	Change a Password
	Quick Launch Toolbar Security


